
page  

3

l  E X P L O R A T I O N  &  P R O D U C T I O N

l  F I N A N C E  &  E C O N O M Y

l  F I N A N C E  &  E C O N O M Y

Vol. 25, No. 30  • www.PetroleumNews.com                A weekly oil & gas newspaper based in Anchorage, Alaska                   Week of July 26, 2020 • $2.50 

see CARBON CAPTURE page 8

see BLM RULING page 11

see CRUDE VOLUMES page 12

see RRC SEATS page 8

AGDC responds to requests that 
FERC stay, rehear AKLNG order

BLM rule relaxation rejected by 
federal district court on appeal 

The federal District Court for the Northern District of 

California has upheld appeals by environmental organiza-

tions against the Bureau of Land Management rule, issued in 

2018, rescinding much of the Waste Prevention Rule, issued 

in 2016 by the Obama administration. The 2016 rule instigat-

ed regulations strictly limiting the venting and flaring of 

methane from oil and gas operations on federal lands. 

Methane is a particularly potent greenhouse gas. 

The 2018 BLM rule came as part of the Trump administra-

tion’s efforts to roll back what it characterized as overburden-

some regulations that unnecessarily impede industrial activity. 

Among other provisions, the 2016 rule prohibited the 

venting of methane, except under a narrowly specified set of 

Final two participants named to 
Railbelt Reliability Council seats 

The implementation committee of the Railbelt Reliability 

Council has named the final two representatives, Chris Rose, 

executive director of the Renewable Energy Alaska Project, and 

Jerry Rust, former president and current special assistant to the 

chairman at Northwest Power Pool. Both occupy unaffiliated 

seats.  The RCC board has a representative from each of the six 

Railbelt utilities and six independent members representing other 

stakeholders. The Regulatory Commission of Alaska and the 

state’s Regulatory Affairs and Public Advocacy Section each 

have a non-voting seat.  

The independent members include two representatives from 

Average ANS crude volumes for 
July edge back toward April levels 

Average daily North Slope production volumes posted by the 

Alaska Department of Revenue’s Tax Division continue to edge 

up in July, from 450,343 barrels per day on July 1 to a high of 

498,562 bpd on July 17. The average for the month so far, on July 

20, the last day for which data was posted when this story was 

written, was 487,908 bpd.  

ANS volumes, which started the year at an average of 514,887 

bpd in January, have been impacted by Alyeska Pipeline Service 

Co. prorations, April 24 through May 22, and more strongly by a 

100,000 bpd cut in Alaska production announced by 

ConocoPhillips on April 30, set for June, with ramp down to 

begin in late May. The company said June 30 that it expected to 

begin restoring Alaska production in July.  

Talitha a go 
Pantheon to drill 2020-21winter exploration well followed by Alkaid producer 

By KAY CASHMAN 
Petroleum News 

Pantheon Resources, owner of Great 

Bear and its North Slope oil and gas 

assets, is planning to drill an exploration 

well in its Talitha prospect this coming 

winter. Adding Pantheon’s well, Talitha 

1, to 88 Energy’s two wells will bring the 

number of Alaska North Slope explo-

ration wells in the 2020-21 off-road sea-

son to three; or as many as seven if ConocoPhillips 

resumes its delayed exploration program. 

The Talitha well will be followed by a develop-

ment well at Pantheon’s Alkaid project sometime 

in the next year. The timing of Alkaid 

drilling is subject to the outcome of cur-

rent farm-out discussions. 

The new Alkaid well has the potential 

to be completed as a producer via the 

“installation of an Early Production Unit 

facility,” Pat Galvin, Pantheon’s chief 

commercial officer in Alaska, told 

Petroleum News in a July 22 email.  

The company is in the process of 

applying for two new units, one at 

Talitha and one at Alkaid, he said. 

Alkaid has the advantage of being located along 

Chevron strikes first! 
$13B acquisition of Noble Energy largest US oil deal since COVID-19 crash 

By STEVE SUTHERLIN 
Petroleum News 

Chevron’s July 20 announcement of a $13 bil-

lion deal to acquire Noble Energy is a sign 

that Chevron sees better times ahead for oil and 

gas demand, and for energy prices. 

The transaction is the largest U.S. energy deal 

since oil prices were decimated to historic lows in 

April, due to the COVID-19 pandemic and its 

deflating effect on worldwide demand for petrole-

um — particularly in transportation fuels.  

The deal represents a substantial acceleration of 

the process of consolidation, where weaker players 

and their assets are acquired in down markets by 

those with stronger balance sheets, a time-worn 

element of market recoveries in the highly cyclical 

oil and gas industry. 

Uncertainty in the market may have delivered 

Chevron with a bargain. While oil prices are recov-

ering from the depths of April, prices have been 

Seizing opportunities 
Alberta First Nations participating in abandoned well cleanup, sands development 

By GARY PARK 
For Petroleum News 

The growing pace of Indigenous equity stakes 

in energy projects is quickening in Western 

Canada, with one First Nation in Alberta gearing 

up to develop an oil sands project and another con-

fident it can gain an ownership stake in the Trans 

Mountain pipeline expansion. 

In addition, two Indigenous-owned service 

companies have been named to lead a cleanup 

effort at abandoned oil and natural gas well sites in 

Alberta — one on Enoch Cree Nation land near 

Edmonton and another working at “orphan well” 

sites across Alberta. 

Meanwhile, after 20 years of sitting on an oil 

sands lease, the Fort McKay First Nation in north-

eastern Alberta has decided the timing is now ripe 

to develop its land, confident there will be a con-

tinuing global appetite for crude and that market 

conditions will improve over the years. 

Fort McKay Chief Mel Grandjamb said the 

world-wide shift to renewable energy sources puts 

pressure on his community to take advantage of its 

lease while it can.  

Alvaro Pinto, the nation’s newly appointed 

chief executive of oil sands development and sus-

tainability, will develop the next phases of the 

Moose Lake oil sands project to enlarge Fort 

McKay’s existing eight mines and three in-situ 

see PANTHEON WELL page 12

see CHEVRON DEAL page 10

see WELL CLEANUP page 10

Carbon capture takes flight,  
forecast intake exceeded at facility 

A trail-blazing venture in Alberta to 

remove carbon dioxide from the atmos-

phere is setting a global standard after only 

five years in operation and drawing praise 

from one-time sceptics such as Alberta 

Premier Jason Kenney. 

The Quest carbon capture and storage, 

CCS, project at Shell Canada’s Scotford 

refining complex near Edmonton has 

already passed a milestone of sequestering 

5 million metric tons — five times initial 

projections and the equivalent of removing 1.25 million cars from 

the road. 

JASON KENNEY

PAT GALVIN

While oil prices are recovering from the 
depths of April, prices have been 
moderated by concerns over new 

outbreaks of COVID-19 in portions of the 
United States and elsewhere, thus asset 

prices remain subdued.

http://www.petroleumnews.com


2 PETROLEUM NEWS  •  WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020

GOVERNMENT

UTILITIES

NATURAL GAS

PIPELINES & DOWNSTREAM

7     Donkel challenges production suspensions

7     IGU moves LNG storage tanks to North Pole 

5     ND regulators reject mandatory oil cuts

5     Michigan wants Enbridge to pledge funds for liabilities

6     New Mexico crafting methane rules

4     US rig count continues downward trend, now at 253

6     ND sees steepest production drop on record

3     AGDC responds to rehearing, stay requests  

       Alaska Gasline Development Corp. ‘corrects misstatements 
        and mischaracterizations of the record’ included  
        in rehearing requests

2     Preservation plan set for Kenai LNG Plant  

       Trans-Foreland will document changes at plant, working  
        within constraints of critical energy/electric  
        infrastructure information

EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION

Talitha a go 
Pantheon to drill 2020-21winter well followed by Alkaid producer

Chevron strikes first!  
$13B acquisition of Noble Energy largest oil deal since COVID crash

Seizing opportunities 
First Nations participating in well cleanup, sands development

ON THE COVER

BLM rule relaxation rejected by 
federal district court on appeal

Carbon capture takes flight, 
forecast intake exceeded at facility
Final two participants named to 
Railbelt Reliability Council seats
Average ANS crude volumes for 
July edge back toward April levels

Petroleum News Alaska’s source for oil and gas newscontents

Alaska’s
Oil and Gas
Consultants

Geoscience
Engineering
Project Management
Seismic and Well Data

3601 C Street, Suite 1424
Anchorage, AK 99503

(907) 272-1232
(907) 272-1344

www.petroak.com
info@petroak.com

l  P I P E L I N E S  &  D O W N S T R E A M  

Preservation plan set for Kenai LNG Plant 
Trans-Foreland will document changes at plant, working within constraints of critical energy/electric infrastructure information  

By KRISTEN NELSON 
Petroleum News 

Trans-Foreland, owner of the dock and liquefaction facil-

ity at Nikiski — the Kenai LNG Plant — has proposed 

adding a new boil-off-gas booster compressor unit and relat-

ed equipment to facilitate import of liquefied natural gas to 

cool down existing LNG storage tanks and associated facili-

ties. (See stories in Petroleum News beginning in issue of 

May 5, 2019.) 

Federal, state and local approvals are required, including 

authorization from the Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission under Section 3 of the Natural Gas Act, Trans-

Foreland owner Tesoro Alaska Co. said in a June 15 letter to 

the Alaska State Historic Preservation Office and FERC. The 

federal authorization requirement triggered a review under 

the National Historic Preservation Act requiring federal agen-

cies to take into account impacts on historic properties, 

defined as cultural resources listed or eligible for listing on 

the National Register of Historic Places.  

Tesoro Alaska said Trans-Foreland and Marathon 

Petroleum Corp. “have fulfilled their commitment to provide 

a ‘historic preservation plan’” covering the optimized cas-

cade technology and machinery at the Kenai LNG Plant.  

“The Plan is intended to address the AK SHPO’s concern 

that the addition of new elements, or the removal of existing 

elements will adversely effect the eligibility of the Kenai 

LNG Plant for listing on the National Register of Historic 

Places (NRHP) while also complying with the confidentiality 

directives issued by FERC as part of Critical Energy/Electric 

Infrastructure Information … procedural rules.”  

Eligible for listing 
Tesoro said Environmental Resources Management did a 

survey and recommended that the Kenai LNG Plant was eli-

gible for listing on the NRHP for historic significance in 

development of the oil and gas industry in Alaska and for the 

groundbreaking design of its optimized cascade technology 

and machinery.  

ERM said it believed the facility would still be eligible for 

listing with the proposed changes.  

The Alaska State Historic Preservation Office disagreed, 

believing they changes would adversely affect the NRHP eli-

gibility of the facility, and proposed that the optimized cas-

cade technology and machinery be documented with draw-

ings to the standards of the Historic American Engineering 

Record.  

But ERM said machinery and technology at the Kenai 

LNG Plant “is subject to confidentiality directives issued by 

the FERC” under rules governing procedures “for submit-

ting, designating, handling, sharing, and disseminating CEII 

submitted to or generated by the FERC.”  

The optimized cascade technology and machinery at the 

plant have been designed as CEII, are exempt from manda-

tory disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act and 

may not be made available where public disclosure of infor-

mation or records is required.  

To satisfy AK SHPO’s desire to document the machinery 

and technological process, while acknowledging the confi-

dentiality requirements of CEII, a plan has been developed to 

document prior to modification, change or removal of opti-

mized cascade machinery/technology.  

Trans-Foreland/Marathon will consult with FERC and 

AK SHPO for any actions that would modify, change or 

remove a portion of the facility’s optimized cascade machin-

ery/technology, and if it is determined the proposed action 

would affect NRHP eligibility, then a plan will be developed 

and approved by FERC and AK SHPO to document prior to 

any changes. l

http://www.petroak.com


PETROLEUM NEWS  •  WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020 3

  
AY ALREVE

VIDING

Alasvides oarp, praT
ames Alaska,

PRO

Airfr

  
AEN ENDAKAS

S

with unique and cska
ateneka Alasformerly

G SOLUTION

T

  
ORV

om cust

A
and

      

om tht frequipmen

  

onmevirhe harshest en

  

ts.en

      

EINMAONTL CANTEENVIRONM

  

  |  S BUILDINGEBLATNT  |  POR

  

METSYSR ETLTEY SHOUNTRCCKAB L

  

.33OM   907.CAKASLESAMAAIRFR

SM

  

1.4209

By KRISTEN NELSON 
Petroleum News 

The Alaska Gasline Development 

Corp. has responded to requests for 

rehearing from the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough and a request for rehearing and 

stay of the Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission’s order on the Alaska LNG 

Project from the Center for Biological 

Diversity and Earthjustice on behalf of 

Chickaloon Village Traditional Council, 

Northern Alaska Environmental Center 

and Sierra Club (see story in June 28 issue 

of Petroleum News).  

In a July 17 filing AGDC said the 

motion for a stay from the Center for 

Biological Diversity et al “should be 

denied as moot” because under FERC’s 

regulations issuance of authorization to 

proceed with construction is precluded 

until the time for a rehearing request has 

passed or FERC has acted on the merits of 

the rehearing request.  

AGDC said it wouldn’t try to respond 

to all the arguments made by the Center for 

Biological Diversity, but would respond to 

what it characterized as “overbroad and 

unsupported claims” that FERC had done 

an inadequate analysis and to a few issues 

where the record and/or the law was “mis-

characterized.”  

AGDC noted the time spent in prepar-

ing the more than 55,000 pages of data in 

the application and the more than 45,000 

pages of responses to 1,910 data requests 

from FERC during the review process and 

said the “contention that FERC has not 

properly examined potential impacts of the 

project and identified appropriate mitiga-

tion measures is not an accurate portrayal 

of the extensive analysis performed by its 

Staff and reflected in the FEIS.”  

Some specific issues 
AGDC said one issue raised by the 

Center, the contention that FERC did not 

explain how an 806-mile mainline pipe 

could release only 272 tons per year of 

fugitive CO2 equivalent emissions while 

the one-mile Prudhoe Bay line is estimated 

to release 29 tons per year, was based on 

an argument that there was a “linear corre-

lation” between the length of the pipes and 

emissions.  

AGDC said FERC explained that the 

potential for fugitive emissions is based on 

a number of factors, with “no direct linear 

correlation between pipeline length and 

fugitive emissions” because those emis-

sions “occur from unintended leaks where 

gas can escape,” and the opportunity for 

such unintended leaks is greater from a 

one-mile line with gas entering and leav-

ing at each end than emissions potential 

per mile of a long mainline “that has sub-

stantially fewer connections, inlets, outlets 

or other components where gas can 

escape.”  

AGDC said FERC used guidance from 

the Interstate Natural Gas Association of 

America to estimate potential leak emis-

sions, methodology which “uses the length 

of the pipeline, assuming cathodic protec-

tion, along with the number of metering 

stations to estimate the annual fugitive 

emissions.”  

AGDC also discussed a contention that 

FERC understated acres of wetlands that 

may be impacted, noting that FERC 

addressed reasons for different estimates 

reported by AGDC to FERC and to the 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, including 

differences in how FERC and the Corps 

count permanent vs. temporary impacts; 

that FERC addresses waters of the U.S. 

and Cook Inlet crossing estuarine acreage 

separately; that the Corps permit excludes 

ice road and ice pad acres from totals; and 

that the Corps permit is based on a prelim-

inary jurisdictional determination of wet-

lands within the project footprint area.  

AGDC said FERC did not ignore the 

differences but reviewed them and con-

cluded the differences “would not change 

its conclusion regarding impact signifi-

cance.”  

Other issues which AGDC addressed 

include dredging impacts and upstream 

and downstream indirect impacts.  

Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
AGDC said the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough continues to challenge several 

aspects of FERC’s analysis of the relative 

merits of siting the liquefaction facility at 

Nikiski rather than at Port MacKenzie and 

said it would not address the borough’s 

continued disagreement with FERC’s con-

clusion.  

AGDC did address the borough’s con-

tention that if the liquefaction facility was 

sited at Port MacKenzie gas could be 

delivered through Enstar’s system by 

reversing the flow of the Beluga Pipeline.  

FERC said in the FEIS that it didn’t 

have information on the “feasibility or 

practicality” of that approach.  

AGDC said the borough attached to its 

request for rehearing one page from a 2016 

Regulatory Commission of Alaska hearing 

in which the president of Enstar said the 

company “is able to reverse the flow of the 

Kenai Pipeline System and has often trans-

ported gas for industrial users from the 

Beluga Field through Anchorage to 

Nikiski.”  

AGDC said information from a hearing 

four years ago “falls way short of estab-

lishing that ENSTAR can deliver the quan-

tities of gas that the project contemplates 

to the Kenai Peninsula.”  

The borough’s “reliance on this tidbit of 

testimony when it has had several years to 

demonstrate the viability of its suggested 

alternative is itself telling,” AGDC said, 

and called FERC’s conclusion that there is 

no information on the record on the feasi-

bility of the borough’s proposed alterna-

tive of serving the Kenai Peninsula “con-

tinues to be correct.”  

AGDC also said the borough “miscon-

strues the facts concerning air emissions.”  

FERC found there would be more emis-

sions with a Port MacKenzie site because 

of the increased distance vessels would 

need to travel to reach Port MacKenzie.  

The borough argues these increases are 

offset by decreased emissions from a 

shorter pipeline to Port MacKenzie, “based 

on their analysis of associated pipeline 

compression changes,” AGDC said.  

While the line to Port MacKenzie 

would be shorter, the same number of 

compressor stations would be required, 

AGDC said, so there is no offset. l

l  N A T U R A L  G A S  

AGDC responds to rehearing, stay requests 
Alaska Gasline Development Corp. ‘corrects misstatements and mischaracterizations of the record’ included in rehearing requests 

www.alaskasteel.com

6180 Electron Drive
Anchorage, AK 99518

AGDC noted the time spent in 
preparing the more than 55,000 
pages of data in the application 

and the more than 45,000 pages of 
responses to 1,910 data requests 

from FERC during the review 
process and said the “contention 

that FERC has not properly 
examined potential impacts of the 
project and identified appropriate 

mitigation measures is not an 
accurate portrayal of the extensive 

analysis performed by its Staff 
and reflected in the FEIS.” 

http://www.alaskasteel.com
http://www.petroleumnews.com
http://www.airframesalaska.com


l  E X P L O R A T I O N  &  P R O D U C T I O N  

US rig count shows 
continued downward  
trend, now at 253 

By KRISTEN NELSON 
Petroleum News 

The Baker Hughes’ weekly U.S. oil 

and gas drilling rig count for July 17 

showed a continuing drop, down five 

from the previous week to 253 and down 

701 from 954 a year ago.  

Each week in the last 11 the count has 

set a new record for low number of rigs, 

374 rigs on May 8 of this year; 339 rigs 

on May 15; 318 on May 22; 301 on May 

29; 284 on June 5; 279 on June 12; 266 on 

June 19; 265 on June 26; 263 on July 2; 

258 on July 10; and 253 for the current 

week. The Houston oilfield services com-

pany has issued a weekly rig count since 

1944. Prior to this year, the low was 404 

rigs in May 2016.  

Baker Hughes said 180 rigs targeted 

oil, down one from the previous week and 

down 599 from a year ago, while 71 tar-

geted gas, down four from the previous 

week and down 103 from a year ago. 

There were two miscellaneous rigs active, 

unchanged from the previous week and 

up by one from a year ago.  

Twenty-three of the holes were direc-

tional, 215 were horizontal and 15 were 

vertical.  

Alaska count unchanged 
New Mexico (50) and West Virginia 

(6) were each up by a single rig from the 

previous week. 

Rig counts were unchanged for Alaska 

(3), California (4), Colorado (5), North 

Dakota (10), Oklahoma (10) and 

Wyoming (1). 

Louisiana (30) and Pennsylvania (21) 

were each down by one rig from the pre-

vious week.  

Ohio (6) was down by two rigs while 

Texas, with the most active rigs at 104, 

was down by three.  

Baker Hughes shows Alaska with 

three active rigs July 17, down by seven 

from a year ago. 

The rig count in the nation’s most 

active basin, the Permian (124), was 

down by one rig from the previous week, 

and down by 316 from a count of 440 a 

4 PETROLEUM NEWS  •  WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020

ADDRESS 
P.O. Box 231647 
Anchorage, AK  99523-1647 
 
NEWS  
907.522.9469 
publisher@petroleumnews.com 
 
CIRCULATION  
907.522.9469  
circulation@petroleumnews.com 
 
ADVERTISING   
Susan Crane • 907.770.5592 
scrane@petroleumnews.com

OWNER: Petroleum Newspapers of Alaska LLC (PNA) 
Petroleum News (ISSN 1544-3612)  •  Vol. 25, No. 30  •  Week of July 26, 2020 

Published weekly.  Address: 5441 Old Seward, #3, Anchorage, AK 99518 
(Please mail ALL correspondence to:  

P.O. Box 231647 Anchorage, AK 99523-1647) 
Subscription prices in U.S. — $118.00 1 year,  $216.00  2 years  

Canada —  $206.00  1 year,  $375.00  2 years  
Overseas (sent air mail) —  $240.00  1 year,  $436.00  2 years 
“Periodicals postage paid at Anchorage, AK 99502-9986.” 

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to Petroleum News, P.O. Box 231647 Anchorage, AK 99523-1647.

www.PetroleumNews.com

Petroleum News and its supplement, 
Petroleum Directory, are owned by 
Petroleum Newspapers of Alaska 
LLC. The newspaper is published 
weekly. Several of the individuals 

listed above work for independent 
companies that contract services to 
Petroleum Newspapers of Alaska 

LLC or are freelance writers.

Kay Cashman                     PUBLISHER & FOUNDER 

Mary Mack                           CEO & GENERAL MANAGER 

Kristen Nelson                    EDITOR-IN-CHIEF 

Susan Crane                        ADVERTISING DIRECTOR 

Heather Yates                       BOOKKEEPER 

Marti Reeve                          SPECIAL PUBLICATIONS DIRECTOR 

Steven Merritt                      PRODUCTION DIRECTOR 

Alan Bailey                           CONTRIBUTING WRITER 

Eric Lidji                              CONTRIBUTING WRITER 

Gary Park                            CONTRIBUTING WRITER (CANADA) 

Steve Sutherlin                    CONTRIBUTING WRITER 

Judy Patrick Photography  CONTRACT PHOTOGRAPHER 

Forrest Crane                       CONTRACT PHOTOGRAPHER 

Renee Garbutt                      CIRCULATION MANAGER

907.522.9469

Fire Protection Specialists

(907) 336-5000
www.gmwfireprotection.com

GMW has many years of experience working in Deadhorse, 
supporting oil field activities on the North Slope of Alaska.

GMW Provides the Following Services 
• Fire Sprinkler Design and Installation

• Fire Sprinkler Inspections and Maintenance
• Fire Alarm Design and Installation

• Fire Alarm Inspections and Maintenance
• Special Hazards Design and Installation

including FM-200 and water mist suppression systems
• Fire Extinguisher Inspection and Service including hydro-testing and re-charge

• Fire pump certification and inspections
• Portable gas monitors and systems installation and calibration 

• Kitchen hood service and maintenance
• CO2 system maintenance and recharge

GMW Fire Protection has 
offices in Anchorage and Deadhorse

Catch these
fall savings

l  E X P L O R A T I O N  &  P R O D U C T I O N

l  P I P E L I N E S  &  D O W N S T R E A M

l  N A T U R A L  G A S

Vol. 23, No. 37 • www.PetroleumNews.com A weekly oil & gas newspaper based in Anchorage, Alaska           Week of September 16, 2018 • $2.50 

page
2

Newfield looking at Alaska;Begich, Dunleavy weigh in;L48 shale boom tapering off 
TEXAS-BASED INDEPENDENT

NEWFIELD EXPLORATION has people visit-
ing Alaska to look at the North Slope’s geo-
logic potential.

Headquartered in The Woodlands, Texas,
the visiting scientists are not handing out busi-
ness cards to everyone they meet, so the visit
is very hush-hush.

Per the big independent’s website,
Newfield is an oil company focused on profitably growing liq-uids-rich unconventional resource plays in the Anadarko andArkoma basins of Oklahoma, the Williston basin (Bakken) of

State looks for RIK gas interest;includes Prudhoe, Point Thomson
The Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Division of Oiland Gas, is soliciting interest in potential royalty in-kind naturalgas from the Prudhoe Bay and Point Thomson units. 
The solicitation, dated Aug. 31, asks for expressions of interestby letter within 30 days. 

DNR said it is considering whether to take the state’s royaltyon future natural gas production from Prudhoe Bay and PointThomson in value or in kind. 

“If DNR takes the royalty in kind, it is currently considering anoncompetitive contract,” solicitation says. The department saidthat to consider a noncompetitive contract it “first considerswhether there is a lack of competition and whether a noncompet-

GAO questions lack of preliminarydesign review for polar icebreakers
The U.S. Government Accountability Office has issued areport raising questions over the reliability of the estimatedcost and schedule for developing new heavy polar icebreakersfor the U.S. Coast Guard. The Department of HomelandSecurity, the agency that includes the Coast Guard, hasaccepted the GAO’s findings.

Currently the Coast Guard only operates two polar capableicebreakers: the Healy, a medium duty icebreaker, much usedas a base for polar research, and the Polar Star, which is aheavy-duty icebreaker but is 41 years old. A third icebreaker,the Polar Sea, sister ship to the Polar Star, is laid up in port andhas become a source of spare parts for the Polar Star.

Colville barges diesel to Slope
Transportation company Colville has transported 2 milliongallons of diesel fuel by barge to Prudhoe Bay on the NorthSlope, the company has announced. This was the first bulkdelivery of fuel to the Slope by barge since the 1990s, andpossibly the largest shipment of its type ever, the companysaid. The supply barge, owned and operated by CrowleyMarine, arrived at Deadhorse on Sept. 6. Because of the shal-low water depths, the barge had to be moored 3 miles off-shore, with the fuel being carried to shore in smaller vessels.Onshore, the fuel was pumped into tanker trucks for transferto Colville’s tank farm in Deadhorse.

The U.S. Coast Guard and BP oversaw the operation, saidDave Pfeifer, Colville president and chief executive officer.More typically, fuel for use on the North Slope is deliveredto Deadhorse from a refinery in Valdez, using tanker trucks

see INSIDER page 10

see GAS INTEREST page 8

see POLAR ICEBREAKERS page 8

see DIESEL DELIVERY page 7

EIA: Brent averaged $73/barrel in
August; US crude 10.9 million bpd

Pt Thomson extension
State stays 2019 date in 2012 settlement on Alaska LNG project progress

By KRISTEN NELSON
Petroleum News

The state has stayed a deadline in its 2012 set-
tlement with Point Thomson operator

ExxonMobil Production Co. 

The settlement required a plan for expansion of
Point Thomson production by the end of 2019 if a
major gas sale hadn’t been sanctioned by June
2016. Late last year the state and ExxonMobil
reached agreement on the company’s expansion
plan. The settlement required either increasing
production to 30,000 barrels per day of condensate
(the current facilities support 10,000 bpd, although
that rate has rarely been achieved) or moving nat-
ural gas to Prudhoe Bay for injection there (requir-
ing an agreement with the Prudhoe Bay working

interest owners and construction of a gas pipeline
between the fields). 

Moving natural gas to Prudhoe was
ExxonMobil’s choice. 

That work has now been deferred. 

An optimistic outlook
ConocoPhillips ups GMT-2 forecast; moves ahead on Willow, further explorationBy ALAN BAILEY

Petroleum News

In a highly upbeat presentation to a
joint meeting of the Alaska House and

Senate Resources committees on Sept.
10, Scott Jepsen, ConocoPhillips Alaska
vice president of external affairs and
transportation, overviewed his compa-
ny’s current exploration and develop-
ment plans in Alaska, and the resulting
major uptick in the company’s expectations for its
future Alaska oil production.

Increased production estimate
Jepsen said that his company has upped the esti-

mated peak production for its Greater
Mooses Tooth 2 development in the
northeastern National Petroleum
Reserve-Alaska from 30,000 barrels of
oil per day to 38,000 bpd. The federal
Bureau of Land Management has pub-
lished a final environmental impact state-
ment for the project, with a record of
decision anticipated in October. That
could lead to a final investment decision
for the project later this year, Jepsen said.

Meanwhile the Greater Mooses Tooth 1 devel-
opment is moving ahead, with first oil anticipated
by the end of the year. Peak production is expected
to run at about 30,000 bpd.

Trudeau treads carefully
Administration examining options to salvage Trans Mountain, including an appeal

By GARY PARK
For Petroleum News

T he future of large-scale resource
projects in Canada depends heavily

on how his government responds to a
federal court ruling that has stalled
progress on the Trans Mountain pipeline
expansion, said Prime Minister Justin
Trudeau.

“What we need is not just this
pipeline. We need to be able to build resource proj-
ects of all different types with appropriate social
license,” he told reporters.

He said the objective is to ensure that Trans
Mountain and other projects do not get “bogged”
down in endless court battles.

Trudeau, firing back at his critics,
noted that TransCanada’s Keystone XL
project was long ago approved in
Canada, but has become entangled in the
United States over a failure to engage in
detailed consultations with communities
along the pipeline right of way. 

“This is the way that the world is
going and if we can demonstrate clarity
and certainty for businesses through the
process to the investors we will be able

to get more built,” he said.

Decision impacts communities
Trudeau called the court decision on Trans

Mountain “frustrating and devastating” for com-

see POINT THOMSON page 12

see CONOCO OUTLOOK page 11

see TRANS MOUNTAIN page 9

Also Sept. 10, the Alaska Gasline
Development Corp. announced thatExxonMobil and AGDC had agreed towhat the corporation called “certain keyterms including price and a volume basisfor a Gas Sales Agreement,” captured ina “Gas Sales Precedent Agreement”

signed Sept. 10. 

SCOTT JEPSEN

JUSTIN TRUDEAU

A limited offer from Petroleum News!

First time subscribers
mention this ad 
to receive 15% off.

CONTACT

Renee Garbutt  
281-978-2771
rgarbutt@petroleumnews.com

Subscribe  
& Save
mention this ad to receive $10  
off an e-book subscription or $20  
off the print edition.

Special offer ends December 31

CORRECTIONS
Eni Nikaitchuq North 

In the July 19 edition of Petroleum News in the story titled “Eni trying again 

in 2022,” this sentence, “As a result of its partner’s decision not to participate in 

NN-02, Eni applied for and received from BOEM a suspension of operations for 

an additional two year period, or until April 2022” was incorrect. It was BSEE, 

the U.S. Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement, that gave Eni the two 

year suspension of operations for Nikaitchuq North drilling. 

Mustang cold shut-down 
In the July 19 edition of Petroleum News in the story titled “Mustang sale post-

poned,” this sentence, “The field was offline for the entire month of December 

and has remained so, being officially put in warm shut-down mode in May while 

late payment and financing issues were resolved” should have read, “The field 

was offline for the entire month of December and has remained so until the 

process of putting it in cold shut-down commenced in early April.” 

In the same story this sentence, “Payment must be made at the time of sale in 

cash or by cashier’s check” should have read, “Payment must be made at the time 

of sale in cash or by cashier’s check. Or AIDEA, the original beneficiary, may 

enter a credit offset bid consisting of sums due it under the deeds of trust and 

notes.”

see RIG COUNT page 6

http://www.gmwfireprotection.com
http://www.petroleumnews.com
http://www.petroleumnews.com


By JOHN FLESHER 
Associated Press Environmental Writer 

Michigan sought a written pledge from 

Enbridge Inc. July 17 to cover costs 

that would arise if oil were to leak from its 

dual pipelines that extend across a channel 

linking two of the Great Lakes, although the 

Canadian pipeline company said it had 

already made such a promise.  

Department of Natural Resources 

Director Dan Eichinger asked Enbridge to 

carry $900 million of liability insurance and 

set aside about $1.88 billion in additional 

assets for use as needed in the event of a 

catastrophic spill.  

The twin pipes run along the bottom of 

the 4-mile-long Straits of Mackinac, which 

connects Lake Huron and Lake Michigan. 

They make up one segment of Enbridge’s 

Line 5, which carries oil and liquids used in 

propane between Superior, Wisconsin, and 

Sarnia, Ontario.  

Enbridge says the underwater section, 

laid in 1953, is in good condition and has 

never leaked. Environmental groups and 

Democratic officials including Gov. 

Gretchen Whitmer contend it is a hazard 

that should be shut down, which Attorney 

General Dana Nessel is seeking in a lawsuit 

pending in state court.  

New pipe planned 
Enbridge negotiated a deal with former 

Republican Gov. Rick Snyder’s administra-

tion in 2018 to decommission the twin 

pipes after replacing them with a new pipe 

that would be housed in a tunnel to be 

drilled beneath the straits. The company 

plans to begin construction next year and is 

seeking state and federal permits.  

The agreement with Snyder included a 

pledge to hold the state financially harmless 

for any damages from a Line 5 spill. But the 

deal was signed by Enbridge Energy 

Company Inc., a subsidiary of Enbridge 

Inc., which is based in Calgary, Alberta. 

Enbridge Energy is the corporate successor 

of Lakehead Pipe Line Co., which received 

a state easement to place the pipes in the 

straits 67 years ago.  

In his letter to the parent company, 

Eichenger said Enbridge Energy doesn’t 

have the resources to cover costs of a major 

spill. A state-commissioned report last year 

found that Enbridge Inc. is not legally 

bound to abide by financial pledges made 

by its subsidiary in 1953, he said.  

The report noted that the chief executive 

of one Enbridge subsidiary had testified in 

2018 at a Minnesota hearing on different 

pipeline that Enbridge, Inc. is “not contrac-

tually obligated to stand behind the indem-

nity agreements of a subsidiary.”  

“As recent events have reminded us, we 

must get these pipelines that transport crude 

oil out of the Great Lakes as soon as possi-

ble,” Eichinger said in a statement. “In the 

meantime, Enbridge must provide full 

financial assurance to the people of 

Michigan that the company will meet its 

obligations in the event there is a spill or 

some other disastrous damage to the Great 

Lakes.”  

Temporary shutdown in June 
A state judge ordered a temporary Line 5 

shutdown in June after Enbridge reported 

damage to a steel anchor holding a section 

of one pipe in place. The judge later 

allowed oil to resume flowing through the 

other underwater pipe.  

In a statement, Enbridge said it “pledges 

to take full responsibility for the cleanup of 

any incident in Michigan or anywhere 

along our pipeline system.”  

Spokesman Ryan Duffy said one of the 

agreements signed with the Snyder admin-

istration included a provision that “the 

Enbridge entity or entities that own and 

l  P I P E L I N E S  &  D O W N S T R E A M  

Michigan wants 
Enbridge to pledge 
funds for liability 

PETROLEUM NEWS  •  WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020 5

      

 

ENGIICEVV-FULLA SER

PP
      

 

NIOATAINNOIDINGVOPRFIRMINEERING V

NN DD
      

 

YEARS40 FOR

DD
      

 

OUSTHO|RAGE

MCO.PNDENGINEERS.

ANCHO

WWW

      

 

A|TLESEAT|LANDTTPO| UU | ON JUNEA R V

M

      

 

.C.B,ERUVANCO

      

 

      

 

 

 
Composite MatsC
AAccess Mats
Crane MatsC
Rig MatsRig Mats 

 

 

 
Rigid Foam - 

earressurPr e T
Timber Fabric
Ti b & PilTimbers & Pil 

 
SIPS

ating
cation
liling 

 

 

 

DDimension Lumber
Camp MatsC

T MatsTCLC
p

 

 

r

 

 

Logistic Servi
Helical Piers

dwalksBoar
g

 

 

ices

 

 

 

 

alask
ficefiOfO

PP

 

 

kamaterials.com 
e (907) 290-8031
O B 92688 AO Box 92688 An

 

 

  info@alaskama
ee (844oll Fro1    T

h Al knchorage, Alaska

 

 

aterials.com
4) 479-0763

99509a 99509

 

 

GOVERNMENT
ND regulators reject mandatory oil cuts 

North Dakota regulators on July 7 rejected imposing 

mandatory production cuts on the oil industry.  

Both Texas and Oklahoma rejected similar proposals 

this year as oil prices fell during the coronavirus pandem-

ic. The three-member North Dakota Industrial 

Commission decided unanimously to dismiss the idea fol-

lowing a lengthy hearing in May.  

Many oil producers and tribal mineral owners from the 

Fort Berthold Indian Reservation opposed mandatory 

production cuts, The Bismarck Tribune reported.  

“Let’s let the private sector hammer out some of these things and where gov-

ernment can assist and intervene we’ll do so, but it’s probably best if we don’t go 

down this road,” state Agriculture Commissioner Doug Goehring said. Goehring 

sits on the commission along with Gov. Doug Burgum and Attorney General 

Wayne Stenehjem.  

State regulators have imposed production cuts before, in the 1950s and 1960s 

during the early days of North Dakota’s oil industry. But since then, the industry 

has grown much more complex, State Mineral Resources Director Lynn Helms 

said. But regulators still have the authority to declare oil as a “waste” if prices get 

low, and effectively require that oil producers curtail their output.  

Many Bakken producers, as well as the North Dakota Petroleum Council, 

asked the state to let the market decide.  

—ASSOCIATED PRESS

Both Texas and 
Oklahoma rejected 
similar proposals 
this year as oil 

prices fell during 
the coronavirus 

pandemic.

see ENBRIDGE PLEDGE page 6

http://www.pndengineers.com
http://www.alaskamaterials.com


operate Line 5, or the parent companies” of 

such entities, would “maintain in force 

financial assurance mechanisms that meet 

or exceed” $1.88 billion.  

That figure came from an independent 

analyst’s estimate of costs from a worst-case 

spill in the straits. Enbridge said it disagreed 

with the report’s methods and conclusions 

but would keep that sum of money available 

to deal with a spill if needed.  

“Since we already have an agreement 

with the State of Michigan to provide these 

assurances, if the State would like to sit down 

and discuss our financial assurances, we 

would be happy to do so,” the company said.  

The Chippewa Ottawa Resource 

Authority, which represents Native 

American tribes with fishing rights in the 

straits area, backed the state’s request for an 

airtight promise from Enbridge’s parent 

company.  

“The Straits is more than a waterway; 

said Bryan Newland, chairman of the Bay 

Mills Indian Community. “They are a place 

of ongoing significance to the way of life of 

for the Tribes since time immemorial.” l

6 PETROLEUM NEWS  •  WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROVEN. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THER.COLD WEA

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

pb
90
PR

 

 

 

 

bcounter@aer-inc.n
07-659-2000

YRUDHOE BA

 

 

 

 

net

 

 

 

 PERFORMANCE.

 

 

 

 

To advertise in Petroleum News,  
contact Susan Crane   

at 907.770.5592
petroleumnews.com

year ago.  

Baker Hughes has issued weekly rig 

counts for the U.S. and Canada since 

1944 and began issuing international rig 

counts in 1975.  

The U.S. rig count peaked at 4,530 in 

1981. This week’s count of 253 is a new 

low, surpassing lows set in the previous 

10 weeks. Prior to that the previous low 

was 404 rigs in May 2016. l

continued from page 4 

RIG COUNT

continued from page 5 

ENBRIDGE PLEDGE

EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
ND sees steepest production drop on record 

North Dakota oil and gas production plunged about 30% May, as oil companies 

idled wells and halted drilling plans after prices collapsed due to the coronavirus.  

The Department of Mineral Resources reported July 17 the state produced an 

average of 858,000 in May, down from 1.2 million barrels in April.  

North Dakota’s natural gas production also fell from 81.3 billion cubic feet in 

April to 59.7 billion cubic feet in May.  

The May tallies are the latest figures available and represent the sharpest monthly 

drop on record.  

There were 12,809 wells producing in May, down from 15,474 in April.  

North Dakota had 17 drill rigs operating in May, down from 35 in April. There 

were 10 drill rigs operating in the state July 17.  

—ASSOCIATED PRESS

New Mexico crafting methane rules 
New Mexico stands to have some of the most expansive rules for addressing 

methane and other emissions from the oil and gas industry after many meetings 

with industry experts and environmentalists, state officials said July 21.  

Policymakers with New Mexico’s energy and environment agencies say they 

have combined what has worked well in other states with some new ideas to craft 

a set of regulations that will mandate significant emissions reductions by the end 

of 2026.  

The proposed regulations appear to offer a higher level of reduction than in 

other states and would apply more broadly to existing and new sources, officials 

said during a briefing on the proposal.  

The public has time to comment before regulators with the Environment 

Department and the state Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

hammer out the final rules.  

Proposed rules by the energy agency deal with waste due to venting and flaring 

in oilfields. The draft rules released by the environment department target oil and 

natural gas equipment that emit volatile organic compounds and nitrogen oxides. 

Officials say regulating these emissions also will result in reducing methane emis-

sions.  

There also are incentives for companies to find and fix leaks within their sys-

tems, and the state would be able to collect revenues on vented and flared gas, 

which could benefit public schools to the tune of millions of dollars a year.  

Operators would need to reduce their waste by a fixed amount every year to 

achieve an ultimate gas capture rate of 98% by December 2026. There would be 

fewer requirements for those with less potential for emitting pollution, while 

operators with the greatest emissions would face greater scrutiny.  

Environment Secretary James Kenney said his goal is to keep New Mexico’s 

ozone problem from getting worse and therefore avoid federal sanctions.  

—ASSOCIATED PRESS 

GOVERNMENT

http://www.petroleumnews.com
http://www.NAPEexpo.com


PETROLEUM NEWS  •  WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020 7

With Lynden you can choose the mode – air, land, or sea – that 
best fits your schedule and budget. Important shipment?  

Track it from anywhere using Lynden’s mobile app, or choose  
to receive email updates as the status changes.

Download at www.lynden.com/mobile

PLANS CHANGE.
DEADLINES DON’T.

FULL DAY FISHING
Halibut $195  |  Combos $250

Homer  |  Seward  |  Ninilchik

Fish in comfort aboard our spacious vessels with options in  
locations! Our licensed Captains and crew members will assist 

from start to finish during your day and filleting of all fish  
is included on every charter!

Ninilchik Charters
907.260.7825 

www.ninilchik.com

UTILITIES

IGU moves LNG storage tanks to North Pole 
The Interior Gas Utility has announced that it is moving two liquefied natural 

gas tanks from Fairbanks to North Pole as part of an initiative to make natural gas 

available to households and businesses in the North Pole area. The move of the 

tanks, which will enable the storage of LNG in North Pole, comes as part of the 

Interior Energy Project, an Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority 

project to bring increased supplies of affordable natural gas to Fairbanks and its 

surrounds. 

A previous phase of the IEP involved constructing an initial gas distribution 

pipeline network in North Pole. The LNG storage facility under construction will 

make possible a supply of gas through that network. The two tanks for the facility 

became available after IGU completed a new 5.25 million-gallon LNG storage 

facility in central Fairbanks at the end of last year. The tank in Fairbanks, while 

storing gas for use in the city, will also act as backup storage for North Pole. 

“The movement of the storage tanks is an exciting major milestone in provid-

ing North Pole residents the ability to ‘breathe easier’ with clean, natural gas,” 

said IGU General Manager Dan Britton. 

The LNG is produced at IGU’s Titan plant, near Point Mackenzie on the Cook 

Inlet. A decision on whether to expand that plant has been deferred as a conse-

quence of economic uncertainty associated with the COVID-19 pandemic. 

However, the greatly expanded LNG storage capacity in Fairbanks will enable the 

warehousing of summer-produced LNG, thus enabling the supply of gas to more 

customers in Fairbanks and North Pole. 

“When we look back at where we were a year ago compared to where we are 

now, we are greatly encouraged that, even with the turmoil of COVID-19, we are 

able to continue to move forward with bringing access of cleaner burning natural 

gas to our community for both Fairbanks and North Pole homes and businesses,” 

said Steve Haagenson, chair of the IGU board. 

—ALAN BAILEY

Donkel challenges production suspensions 
Daniel K. Donkel, who holds overriding royalty interests in leases at the 

Redoubt and West McArthur River units, is appealing the June 4 approvals of sus-

pensions of operation and production for the units by the Alaska Department of 

Natural Resources’ Division of Oil and Gas (see story in June 14 issue of 

Petroleum News).  

The units are operated by Cook Inlet Energy, a Glacier Oil & Gas Corp. com-

pany.  

In its May 28 applications for the suspensions, Glacier cited low oil prices and 

a lack of demand as reasons for the suspensions, which are requested through 

April 30, 2021.  

Donkel, through attorneys Bankston Gronning Brecht, has appealed the divi-

sion’s decisions to DNR Commissioner Corri Feige, citing a lack of supporting 

evidence for the requests by the operator, and questioning the reasons Glacier 

cites for the suspension.  

The appeal also said public comment was not solicited by the division and that 

neither Donkel, nor to his knowledge any other royalty interest owners, aside 

from the state, were notified prior to the division’s decision.  

The state has a royalty interest of 12.5% in all the leases in both units.  

Deducting the state’s royalty, CIE, the 100% working interest owner, has a roy-

alty interest at the five Redoubt leases ranging from 79.3% to 83.4%.  

There are combined overriding royalty interests of 4.1% to 8.2%.  

At the three West McArthur River leases, deducting the state’s royalty, CIE has 

royalties of 75% to 85.8%; combined overriding royalty interests total 1.7% to 

12.7%.  

In addition to questioning oil price and demand as reasons for the suspension, 

the appeal said there is no evidence the division considered potential harm to the 

reservoirs from shutting in the wells.  

Donkel is asking that the suspension be stayed pending review of possible 

impact to the reservoirs and “full disclosure to all interested parties and a mean-

ingful opportunity to be heard.” 

In April, the last month for which the Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation 

Commission shows a full month of production from the units, Redoubt averaged 

1,676 barrels per day and West McArthur River averaged 374 bpd.  

—KRISTEN NELSON

Two LNG storage tanks are moved from Fairbanks to North Pole. 

IN
TE

R
IO

R
 G

A
S 

U
TI

LI
TY

EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION

http://www.lynden.com
http://www.ninilchik.com


8 PETROLEUM NEWS  •  WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020

NEED TO STRETCH 
YOUR DOLLAR?

Becoming a contracted advertiser 
To become a Petroleum News ‘contracted advertiser’ you simply have to agree to run 12 ads of any size over a 12-month period. 
In return we’ll give you this additional marketing exposure:

Exposure in the weekly Petroleum News 

  • You make the List
  • Your employees are spotlighted
  • Your news gets in Oil Patch Bits

24 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2015

ADVERTISER                                            PAGE AD APPEARS     ADVERTISER                                            PAGE AD APPEARS    ADVERTISER                                           PAGE AD APPEARS

Companies involved in Alaska 
and northern Canada’s oil and gas industry

Oil Patch Bits

A
ABR

AECOM Environment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

aeSolutions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6

Air Liquide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19

Alaska Clean Seas (ACS)

Al k D

Delta Leasing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27

DET-TRONICS

Dowland-Bach Corp.

Doyon Anvil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21

Doyon Drilling

Doyon, Limited

Doyon Universal Services

N-P
Nabors Alaska Drilling

Nalco

NANA WorleyParsons

Nature Conservancy, The

NEI Fluid Technology

Nordic Calista

Schaeffler centers in on bearing replacement in video 
Motion Industries, a lead-

ing distributor of industrial
maintenance, repair and
operation replacement parts,
is pleased to announce the
release of another MiHow2
video. The goal of the video
series is to provide instruc-
tion to viewers to help them
with their practical applica-
tions. 

The video shows how to
avoid jamming the bearing at
one end when replacing
bearings in a pillow block housing. “How to Maintain Bearing and Pillow Block Centers
When Replacing Bearings” was filmed with the help of Schaeffler, a key Motion Industries
supplier. The video can now be viewed on the new MiHow2.com under the MiHow2 head-
ing. 

“Equipment efficiency starts with proper installation of parts,” said Randy Breaux,
Motion Industries’ senior vice president, southern U.S. operations, corporate marketing and
strategic planning. “Proper bearing installation also cuts down on frustration levels as
well.” 

Each MiHow2 video is filmed in a workshop or appropriate off-site setting and features
Motion Industries’ energetic and knowledgeable host, Tom Clark. 

The series is also available for viewing via Facebook and YouTube. Additional MiHow2
and Tom’s Toolbox videos are scheduled to be posted in coming weeks. For more informa-
tion visit www.motionindustries.com. 

Y-Tech Services Inc. awarded DLM contract
Y-Tech Services Inc., a subsidiary of Yulista Holding LLC, has been awarded the MH-60T

rotary wing aircraft depot level maintenance support services contract for the United
States Coast Guard. Y-Tech Services will support the USCG Aviation Logistics Center
Medium Range Recovery product line and other support divisions such as the ALC’s indus-
trial operations division by providing a full range of DLM services including, Aircraft disas-
sembly and component repair and support. The MH-60T mission includes search and res-
cue, combat support, law enforcement, international ice patrol, marine environmental pro-
tection, and marine resource conservation. Y-Tech Services will perform DLM for approxi-
mately 14 aircraft annually ensuring continued mission performance. 

Y-Tech is fulfilling the U.S. Coast Guard’s continuing requirement for aircraft mainte-
nance at the USCG ALC in Elizabeth City, North Carolina. 

Editor’s note: All of these news items — some in expanded form — will appear in
the next Arctic Oil & Gas Directory, a full color magazine that serves as a marketing
tool for Petroleum News’ contracted advertisers. The next edition will be released in
March.

C
O

U
RT

ES
Y 

M
O

TI
O

N
 I

N
D

U
ST

R
IE

S

OIL PATCH BITS

20

PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF JULY 13, 2008

Companies involved in Alaska and northern Canada’s oil and gas industry
ADVERTISER

PAGE AD APPEARS ADVERTISER
PAGE AD APPEARS ADVERTISER

PAGE AD APPEARS

AACE Air Cargo
Air Liquide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Air Logistics of AlaskaAirport Equipment
Alaska Air Cargo
Alaska Analytical Laboratory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Alaska Anvil  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Alaska Computer Brokers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Alaska Coverall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Alaska Dreams
Alaska Frontier ConstructorsAlaska Interstate Construction (AIC)Alaska Marine Lines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24

Alaska Railroad Corp.Alaska Regional Council of Carpenters (ARCC)Alaska Rubber & SupplyAlaska Steel Co.
Alaska Telecom
Alaska Tent & Tarp
Alaska Textiles
Alaska West Express . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Alliance, The
American Marine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
American Tire Corp.Ameri-Tech Building SystemsArctic Controls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

Arctic Foundations
Arctic Slope Telephone Assoc. Co-op.Arctic Structures 
Arctic Wire Rope & SupplyASRC Energy Services

ASRC Energy Services AlaskaASRC Energy Services Houston Contracting (HCC)
Aurora GeosciencesAvalon Development

B-F
Badger ProductionsBaker Hughes
Bombay Deluxe RestaurantBP Exploration (Alaska)Brooks Range Supply  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23

Calista Corp.
Canadian Mat Systems (Alaska)Capital Office SystemsCarlile Transportation ServicesCGG Veritas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

CH2M HILL
Colville
CONAM ConstructionConocoPhillips Alaska  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Construction Machinery IndustrialCosco Fire ProtectionCrowley Alaska

Cruz Construction

Delta Leasing
Delta P Pump and LeasingDowland-Bach Corp.Doyon Drilling

Doyon LTD
Doyon Universal Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
EEIS Consulting EngineersEgli Air Haul
Engineered Fire and SafetyENSR Alaska  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Epoch Well ServicesEquipment Source Inc.ESS Support Services WorldwideEvergreen Helicopters of AlaskaFairweather Companies, The  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11

Flowline Alaska
Foundex
Friends of Pets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Frontier Flying Service

G-M
GBR Equipment
GCI
Great Northern EngineeringGPS EnvironmentalHawk Consultants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

H.C. Price
Heating & Ventilation SalesHoladay-Parks
Industrial Project ServicesInspirations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Jackovich Industrial & Construction Supply  . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Judy Patrick PhotographyKenai Aviation
Kenworth Alaska
King Street StorageKuukpik Arctic ServicesKuukpik - LCMF

LaBodega
Lister Industries
Lounsbury & AssociatesLynden Air Cargo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Lynden Air Freight  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Lynden Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Lynden International  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Lynden Logistics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Lynden Transport  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Mapmakers of AlaskaMAPPA Testlab
Marathon Oil
Marketing SolutionsM-I Swaco
MRO Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8

N-P
Nabors Alaska Drilling  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
NANA/Colt Engineering

Natco Canada
Nature Conservancy, The  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
NEI Fluid TechnologyNMS Employee LeasingNordic Calista

North Slope Telecom  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
North Star Equipment Services (NSES)North Star Terminal & Stevedore (NSTS)Northern Air Cargo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7

Northern Transportation Co.Northland Wood ProductsNorthwest Technical ServicesOffshore Divers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Oilfield ImprovementsOpti Staffing GroupP.A. Lawrence

Panalpina  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
PDC Harris Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Peak Civil TechnologiesPeak Oilfield Service Co.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Penco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
Petroleum Equipment & ServicesPetrotechnical Resources of Alaska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
PGS Onshore
Prudhoe Bay Shop & StoragePTI Group

Q-Z
QUADCO
Rain for Rent
Salt + Light Creative  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Schlumberger
Seekins Ford  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Shaw Alaska  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Spenard Builders SupplySTEELFAB
3M Alaska
Taiga Ventures
Tire Distribution Systems (TDS)Total Safety U.S. Inc.TOTE

Totem Equipment & SupplyTTT Environmental
Tubular Solutions AlaskaTutka
Udelhoven Oilfield Systems ServicesUnique Machine
Univar USA
URS Corp.
Usibelli
U.S. Bearings and DrivesVictaulic
WesternGeco  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Weston Solutions
XTO Energy

All of the companies listed above advertise on a regular basis 
with Petroleum News

Business Spotlight
Cruz Construction, Inc.Cruz Construction is a general contractorexperienced in remote exploration support andlarge-scale heavy civil projects. Its extensivelogistical capabilities get the right people andequipment where they are needed. CruzConstruction has been designated a 10-year“first responder” for the Alaska Division ofEmergency Services due to the company’s abilityto mobilize statewide on extremely short notice.Jeff Miller graduated from Oregon StateUniversity (construction engineering manage-ment, business degree) and worked for WilderConstruction three years before joining the Cruzoperation in 2004. Jeff and wife Monica havetwo daughters and a son; dad has great funcoaching their athletic teams. He also loves working and playing outdoors, and his fre-

quent wintertime pratfalls provide great entertainment to bystanders.

—PAULA EASLEY

Jeff Miller, senior project manager

C
O

U
RT

ES
Y 

PH
O

TO Opti Staffing Group
Opti Staffing Group is the premier, full servicepersonnel provider in the marketplace. It was found-

ed on one principle alone: Individuals are the cata-lyst behind the success of any organizations goalsand objectives, and therefore are the key asset that
any organization possesses. Placing the individual at
the center of focus for Opti Staffing Group’s ownobjectives and its internal employees’ career goals,maintaining this regarding the aspirations of thecandidates it represents, and finding the right match

between a client’s organizational goals and the peo-
ple it hires, has led to a higher rate of success thanother personnel providers and embodies OptiStaffing Group’s motto: “Our success is determined by your success!”

Founded by Avonly Lokan, a long time Anchorage resident along with her husband and

daughter, this way of doing business has led to the expansion of this business model and its

success rates in the Pacific Northwest and continues to challenge traditional thinking about

staffing and the role individuals play within the employment arena.

—PAULA EASLEY

Avonly Lokan, founder

FO
RR

ES
T 

C
RA

N
E

BUSINESS SPOTLIGHT

COMPANY LIST

NEWS ITEMS

PHOTO FEATURES

60

ARCTIC OIL & GAS DIRECTORY • Vol. 19, No. 1

ASRC Energy Services 

promotes Steve Gasser

ASRC Energy Services Inc. is pleased to announce the promo-

tion of Steve Gasser as the general manager for the company’s Fab-

rication and Construction division. Gasser

will be responsible for the day-to-day opera-

tions of North Slope construction group, and

the Anchorage and Kenai fabrication facili-

ties.
Gasser is a graduate of the Rensselaer

Polytechnic Institute where he earned a Mas-

ter of Science in Engineering Science Man-

agement. In addition, he is a certified project

management professional with 15 years of

project management experience. Prior to his

new role, Gasser was manager of projects, en-

gineering manager, and engineering, procurement, fabrication, and

construction manager. He has been with AES since 2008.

McGillie joins Global Diving & Salvage Inc.

Global Diving & Salvage Inc. has hired Anita McGillie to lead the

Human Resources Group as human resources manager. Based in

Global’s corporate headquarters in Seattle,

Wash., she will direct Global Diving’s Human

Resources Group in the development of HR

policies and compliance, ongoing company-

wide recruitment efforts, spearhead the EEO

and diversity programs as well as administer

Global’s employee benefit programs. 

McGillie joins Global Diving from the

media and commercial printing business and

was previously the HR director for a com-

pany that had up to 1,100 employees, and op-

erated in five states across the U.S. 

“We are very excited to add Anita to the

Global family. She brings over 13 years of experience in all phases

of Human Resources, including Benefits, Employee Engagement,

Management Training, Performance Management, and Policy Devel-

opment,” said Vice President Trinity Ng-Yeung.

GCI welcomes Harrier

GCI recently welcomed J.J. Harrier to its team as commercial

marketing manager. He will help oversee the commercial market-

ing department, including public relations

and communications for the large telecom-

munications company.

Prior to joining GCI, Harrier was vice pres-

ident and communications director for the

Anchorage Chamber of Commerce, where he

was employed since 2008. 

In this capacity, he was responsible for the

organization’s program and event branding,

media communications, publications and or-

ganizing the weekly “Make it Monday” fo-

rums. 
Before joining the Anchorage Chamber, Harrier was features edi-

tor for the Frontiersman, the Mat-Su Valley’s thrice-weekly newspa-

per. He studied journalism and public communications at the Uni-

versity of Alaska Anchorage, where he received a Bachelor of Arts

degree in 2001, and has a background in print journalism, writing

numerous features articles for the Anchorage Press and outside

freelance projects.

He currently serves on the board of directors for the School

Business Partnership and Identity Inc.

CH2M HILL announces Clemenz promotion

CH2M HILL, a global full-service consulting, design, construction

and operations firm, announced as part of its rapidly growing en-

ergy and chemicals portfolio the promotion of Bryan Clemenz to

vice president of Program and Project Development Alaska, the

company’s Energy and Chemicals Business Group. 

Clemenz has served over 27 years in the petroleum industry

and joined CH2M HILL in an engineering leadership capacity in

2007. He maintains his professional engineering registration for

both Alaska and South Carolina and has served in various leader-

ship roles throughout his professional career including engineering

manager, program manager, and business and project development

manager. Currently he serves as president of the International Soci-

ety of Automation Alaska Section, is an active member of the Gov-

ernment Affairs Industry Relations committee for the Alaska

Industry Support Alliance, and serves as vice chair on the Univer-

sity of Alaska Fairbanks College of Engineering and Mining Advisory

Vigor Fab delivers Harley Marine’s

newest AK barge

Vigor Fab has delivered Harley Marine Services’ newest

vessel, the 250-foot by 70-foot by 15-foot 8-inch Iliuliuk Bay

deck barge. Iliuliuk Bay, an Aleut name meaning big island,

was purpose built to enhance quality of service provided to

customers living and working in Alaska. 

Iliuliuk Bay entered service Nov. 3 in Dutch Harbor.

Her unique design provides a flexible workhorse that can

easily switch between containers and other cargo to serve

the diverse needs of Harley Marine’s customers. 

She will transport a wide variety of cargo between Dutch

Harbor and neighboring islands. 

The barge, designed by Jensen Maritime Consultants and

built at Vigor’s Swan Island Shipyard in Portland, Ore., houses

a Manitowoc 4100 Vicon Series crawler crane, D rings to se-

cure 40-foot ocean containers up to three high and eight

lashing bars running fore and aft for other cargo such as

heavy construction machinery or general equipment.

STEVE GASSER

ANITA MCGILLIE

J.J. HARRIER

C
O

U
RT

ES
Y 

V
IG

O
R 

FA
B

14

ARCTIC OIL & GAS DIRECTORY • Vol. 19, No. 1In the field with GeoFORCE AlaskaUAF program brings textbook geology to life, encouraging high school students from the North Slope to pursue STEM degrees

Lecture at the Grand Canyon. The geology of Alaska and the Lower 48 is spectacu-
lar. Students use many science disciplines to unravel geological puzzles, while get-
ting excited about science and mathematics, and envisioning a place for
themselves in a STEM field.

Drawing the fea-
tures of Checker-

board Mesa atZion National Park,
Utah. Employees
from sponsoring

companies accom-
pany the students
on the trip, help-
ing the students
grasp geologicalconcepts, and serv-

ing as mentors for
the interested

young scientists.

Hiking on the Matanuska Glacier, 2012.  2013 GeoFORCE Alaska sponsors:
Arctic Slope Regional Corporation (ASRC), ASRC Energy Services, GRANITE
Construction, Great Bear Petroleum, ExxonMobil, Olgoonik, Schlum-
berger, Shell, Statoil, and SolstenXP. Please contact GeoFORCE Alaska for
more information on how you can help fund the student experience.

PH
O

TO
S 

C
O

U
RT

ES
Y 

U
A

F 
G

EO
FO

RC
E 

PR
O

G
RA

M

Active companies

Advertising

The Local Pages

TLP is dedicated to making The Best Phone

Book in Town. We focus primarily on smaller

communities, providing personalized, in-depth

information specific to each coverage area.

Air Passenger/Charter & Support

Alaska Air Cargo

Horizon Air Cargo

Award winning cargo services to more places,

more often, with more lift to, from, and

within the state of Alaska.

Bald Mountain Air Service Inc. 

Bald Mountain Air Service specializes in off air-

port operations supporting mining, oil & gas

exploration and tourism. Twin and single tur-

bine powered DeHavilland Otters. 

Egli Air Haul

Serving Alaska since 1982, we perform a wide

variety of flight operations, including helicop-

ter and airplane charter, aerial survey, and spe-

cialized operations such as external load work,

powerline maintenance, aerial filming and

videography.

Last Frontier Air Ventures

Helicopter support statewide for mineral ex-

ploration, survey, research and development,

slung cargo, video/film projects, telecom sup-

port, tours, crew transport, heli skiing. Short

and long term contracts.

Lynden Inc. 

Advertising . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

Air Passenger/Charter & Support  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

Arctic Engineering  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . .17

Arctic Gear  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . .17

Aviation Fuel Sales/ Bulk Diesel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17

Bearings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18

Bridges  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18

Buildings – Modular  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . .18

Camps, Catering & Lodging  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
8

Cellular Communications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 .19

Chemicals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19

Chemical Analytical Lab  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . .19

Civil & Hazardous Waste  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . .19

Coal-Domestic & Export  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . .19

Commercial Diving  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . .20

Communications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . .20

Construction Equipment & Materials  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20

Construction Project Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21

Consulting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . .21

Contractor – General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . .22

Contractor – Pipeline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . .23

Control Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . .23

Corrosion Analysis  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . .23

Drilling & Completion Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23

Drilling & Well Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . .24

Electrical . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24

Employee Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . .24

Energy Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . .25

Engineering Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . .25

Environmental Engineering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
26

Environmental Response & Cleanup  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26

Environmental Supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . .28

Equipment & Heavy Hauling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
8

Equipment Sales/Rental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . .28

Fire Protection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . .30

Freight/Shipping & Cargo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 .30

Fueling Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . .30

General Oilfield Supplies  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . .31

Geophysical & Geological Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31

Heat Treating — Metal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . .31

Helicopter Contract/Charter Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32

Hoses, Hydraulic & Industrial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
2

Hotels  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32

Industrial Gases  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . .32

Industrial Parts & Supply  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . .32

Inspection Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . .33

Instrumentation Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . .33

Laboratory Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . .34

Legal Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . .34

Logistics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34

Machining — Portable & Stationary  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35

Maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . .35

Management Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . .35

Maps  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35

Marine Services & Construction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35

Mat Systems  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . .36

Mechanical & Electrical Inspection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36

Medical Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . .36

Meetings & Conventions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . .36

Metal Distributors  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . .36

Mining  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36

Moving & Relocations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . .37

Mud & Mud Logging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . .37

Oilfield Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . .37

On-Site Medical Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . .39

Permitting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39

Photography  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . .39

Pipe, Fittings & Thread Technology  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39

Pipeline Maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . .39

Plumbing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39

Power Generation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . .39

Process Equipment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . .40

Procurement Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . .40

Project Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . .40

Recycling Waste Management  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40

Reporting Software  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . .41

Rigging Supplies  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . .41

Safety Equipment & Supplies  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41

Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41

Seismic & Geophysical . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . .41

Shops & Storage Space  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . .42

Soil Stabilization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . .42

Steel Fabrication  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . .42

Steel Sales  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . .42

Surveying & Mapping  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . .43

Tank Fabrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . .43

Telephone Equipment & Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43

Temporary Personnel Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43

Tire Sales & Service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . .43

Underwater NDT & Photography  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44

Underwater Welding  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . .44

Vehicle Sales/Rental/Repair  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
44

Vessel Contract & Charter Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44

Water & Wastewater Treatment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44

Welding  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44

Weld Repairs/Manufacturing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

Wire Rope  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

OIL & GAS COMPANIES

Operators  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

Categories in this directory

16

ARCTIC OIL & GAS DIRECTORY • Vol. 19, No. 1

LISTINGS SECTION

Oil & Gas Directory
Covering Arctic oil and gas operations

and the logistics, construction 

and service firms that support them

A biannual supplement

Vol. 20, No.2

October 2015

ArcticArctic

Exposure in the semiannual Arctic Oil & Gas  Directory

• Your news gets featured
•  Company photos promote

your business
•  You’re included in the

buyer’s guide

STANDLAONE PHOTOS

Exposure in co-op ads for your customers

As a contracted advertiser your company would be listed in the co-op ads that 
run at least 12 times a year in Petroleum News, congratulating oil companies for 
new discoveries, field start-ups, entering Alaska, and welcoming new oil company 
presidents or managers to the state.

ABR

AECOM Environment

aeSolutions

Air Liquide

Alaska Clean Seas (ACS)

Alaska Dreams

Alaska Frontier Constructors (AFC)

Alaska Marine Lines

Alaska Metrology & Calibration Services

Alaska Railroad

Alaska Rubber

Alaska Steel Co.

Alaska Textiles

Alaska West Express

Alpha Seismic Compressors

American Marine

Arctic Controls

Arctic Slope Community Foundation

Arctic Slope Telephone Assoc. Co-op.

Arctic Wire Rope & Supply

ARCTOS

Armstrong

ASRC Energy Services

AT&T

Automated Laundry Systems & Supply

Avalon Development

BP

Bald Mountain Air Service

Bombay Deluxe

Bowhead Transport

Brooks Range Supply

Calista Corp.

Canrig Drilling Technology

Carlile Transportation Services

Chevrolet of South Anchorage

CH2M
CHI Aviation

ClearSpan Fabric Structures

CN Rail

Colville Inc.

Computing Alternatives

CONAM Construction

ConocoPhillips Alaska

Construction Machinery Industrial

Cook Inlet Energy

Crowley Solutions

Cruz Construction

Delta Leasing

Denali Industrial

DET-TRONICS

Dowland-Bach Corp.

Doyon Anvil

Doyon Drilling

Doyon, Limited

Doyon Universal Services

Egli Air Haul

exp Energy Services

F. Robert Bell and Associates

Fairweather

Flowline Alaska

Fluor

Foss Maritime

Fugro

GBR Oilfield Services

GCI Industrial Telecom

Global Diving & Salvage

Global Geophysical Services

GMW Fire Protection

Golder Associates

Greer Tank & Welding

Guess & Rudd, PC

Harley Marine Services

Hawk Consultants

HDR Alaska

Inspirations

Judy Patrick Photography

Kenworth Alaska

Kuukpik Arctic Services

Last Frontier Air Ventures

Learn to Return

Lounsbury & Associates

Lynden Air Cargo

Lynden Air Freight

Lynden Inc.

Lynden International

Lynden Logistics

Lynden Transport

MagTec Alaska

Mapmakers of Alaska

MAPPA Testlab

Maritime Helicopters

Motion Industries

Nabors Alaska Drilling

Nalco

NANA WorleyParsons

Nature Conservancy, The

NEI Fluid Technology

Nordic Calista

North Slope Telecom

Northern Air Cargo

Northwest Linings

Opti Staffing Group

Pacific Alaska Lumber

Pacific Pile

PacWest Drilling Supply

Parker Drilling

PENCO

Petroleum Equipment & Services

Polyguard Products

PND Engineers Inc.

PRA (Petrotechnical Resources of Alaska)

ProComm Alaska

Price Gregory International

Resource Development Council

Ravn Alaska (formerly Era Alaska)

SAExploration

SAFWAY

Siemens Industry, Inc.

Sophie Station Suites

STEELFAB

Stoel Rives

Taiga Ventures

Tanks-A-Lot

The Local Pages

Total Safety U.S. Inc.

TOTE-Totem Ocean Trailer Express

Totem Equipment & Supply

TTT Environmental

Turnagain Marine Construction

UIC Design Plan Build

UIC Oil and Gas Support Services

Unique Machine

Usibelli
Verizon

Vigor Alaska

VION Investments

Volant Products Inc.

Weston Solutions, Inc.

Mr. Quarles, 
welcome to Alaska!

Congratulations on a successful sealift from Korea to Point Thomson

Cory Quarles, a native of Houston, Texas, and an ExxonMobil employee since 1998, is the new Alaska production 

manager for ExxonMobil Production Co., having succeeded Karen Hagedorn, who has taken an assignment in the 

on Sept. 8 after traveling by barge over a 4,000 miles from Korea. Field operator ExxonMobil says production startup 

is expected in 2016.

Hats off to 
ConocoPhillips!

ABR
AECOM Environment
AES Electric Supply
aeSolutions
Air Liquide
Alaska Clean Seas (ACS)Alaska Dreams
Alaska Frontier Constructors (AFC)Alaska Marine Lines
Alaska Metrology & Calibration Services
Alaska Railroad
Alaska Rubber
Alaska Steel Co.
Alaska Textiles
Alaska West Express

All Pro Alaska
Alpha Seismic CompressorsAmerican Marine
Arctic Controls
Arctic Wire Rope & SupplyARCTOS
Armstrong
ASRC Energy Services
AT&T
Automated Laundry Systems & SupplyAvalon Development
Bald Mountain Air ServiceBig Ray’s
Bombay Deluxe
Bowhead Transport
Brooks Range Supply
Calista Corp.
Canrig Drilling TechnologyCarlile Transportation ServicesCH2M
CHI Aviation
ClearSpan Fabric StructuresColville Inc.
Computing AlternativesCONAM Construction
Construction Machinery IndustrialCrowley Solutions
Cruz Construction
Delta Leasing

DET-TRONICS
Dowland-Bach Corp.
Doyon Anvil
Doyon Drilling

Doyon Universal ServicesEgli Air Haul
exp Energy Services
F. Robert Bell and AssociatesFairweather
Flowline Alaska
Fluor
Foss Maritime
Fugro

GCI Industrial Telecom
Global Diving & SalvageGlobal Geophysical ServicesGMW Fire Protection
Golder Associates
Greer Tank & Welding

Harley Marine Services
Hawk Consultants
HDR Alaska
Inspirations
Judy Patrick PhotographyKenworth Alaska
Kuukpik Arctic ServicesLast Frontier Air VenturesLearn to Return
Lounsbury & AssociatesLynden Air Cargo
Lynden Air Freight
Lynden Inc.
Lynden International
Lynden Logistics
Lynden Transport
MagTec Alaska
Mapmakers of Alaska
MAPPA Testlab
Maritime Helicopters
Motion Industries
Nabors Alaska Drilling
Nalco
NANA WorleyParsons

NEI Fluid Technology
Nordic Calista
North Slope Telecom
North Star Equipment Services (NSES)Northern Air Cargo
Northern Energy ServicesNorthwest Linings

PacWest Drilling SupplyParker Drilling
PENCO
Petroleum Equipment & ServicesPolyguard Products
PND Engineers Inc.
PRA (Petrotechnical Resources of Alaska)
ProComm Alaska
Price Gregory InternationalResource Development CouncilRavn Alaska (formerly Era Alaska)SAExploration
Sophie Station Suites
STEELFAB
Stoel Rives
Taiga Ventures
Tanks-A-Lot
The Local Pages
Total Safety U.S. Inc.
TOTE-Totem Ocean Trailer ExpressTotem Equipment & SupplyTTT Environmental
Turnagain Marine ConstructionUIC Design Plan Build
UIC Oil and Gas Support ServicesUnique Machine
Unitech of Alaska
Usibelli
Vigor Alaska
VION Investments
Volant Products
Waters Petroleum

Joe Marushack, president ConocoPhillips Alaska

oil production from your Shark Tooth discovery at Kuparuk Drill Site 2S. Brought in under budget 
at Kuparuk in more than 12 years and is expected 
production. The $475 million project created about 
contractor companies and trades involved.

CO-OP ADVERTISEMENTS

If your annual contract exceeds $7,100

We’ll profile your company  We’ll work with you on a two-page Q&A company profile that will 
appear in the Arctic Oil & Gas Directory. Afterwards, you can frame it or use it as a company 
brochure or flyer.

 We’ll give you free online advertising When Petroleum News readers click on articles each week 
they will see your ad, which will appear in rotation on the current story pages. The size of your 
annual contract determines the size of your online ad.

WEB ADS

ARCTIC OIL & GAS DIRECTORY • Vol. 20, No. 1

9

Q. Can you explain who Fugro is to

our readers?

A. Fugro is a global group of compa-

nies specializing in geotechnical, survey,

subsea, and geoconsultancy services. We

provide the people, equipment, expert-

ise, and technology to support responsi-

ble resource development, helping

clients manage risk and avoid uncer-

tainty. We are headquartered in Leid-

schendam, the Netherlands, and have

North American headquarters in Hous-

ton, Texas. Our Anchorage, Alaska, office

serves as a regional hub through which

we deliver Fugro’s global capabilities to

clients statewide.

Q. Where is your company located?

A. Our Alaska office is located in mid-

town Anchorage.

Q. What do you most want people to

know about your company? 

A. Fugro has been working in Alaska

for more than 40 years, performing on-

shore and offshore projects for oil and

gas, mining, sustainable energy, and pub-

lic sector customers. We take great pride

in this history and are committed to con-

tinued success in the state.

Q. What year was the company

founded and by whom? 

A. Fugro was founded

in 1962 by Dutch engi-

neer Kees Joustra,

whose focus was on

foundation technology

and soil mechanics. 

Q. What is your company’s primary

business activity?

A. Fugro is heavily involved in the en-

ergy sector and has been working with

oil and gas companies in Alaska since the

early 1970s. Our services are designed to

support the full project lifecycle, from

exploration to development, through to

production and eventual decommission-

ing. 
We also support a number of survey-

ing and mapping programs in Alaska for

federal and state government agencies.

Examples include hydrographic charting

for the National Oceanic and Atmos-

pheric Administration (NOAA) and air-

borne and satellite based

mapping services in support of

the Alaska Statewide Digital

Mapping Initiative (SDMI).

The resource development

community, along with nu-

merous other stakeholders, benefits from

these public datasets, which aid safe nav-

igation and support preliminary planning

activities such as siting and route investi-

gations.

Q. Are there important projects the

company is currently a part of or has

done recently?

A. We are working on a number of oil

and gas projects in Alaska—both in Cook

Inlet and the Arctic. During the 2014

field season, crews were mobilized in

multiple locations across the state. We

performed onshore and offshore shallow

hazard assessments, assisted with rig

moves, performed pipeline crossing as-

sessments, installed metocean systems,

and acquired and processed data for the

SDMI. 2015 is looking to be another busy

year for us despite the global downturn

in the oil and gas market. As stakeholders

in Alaska’s future, we are grateful for this

continued investment in our state and for

the trust that clients have instilled in us

as partners on these programs.

Q. How many employees does your

company have?

A. Company-wide Fugro employs ap-

proximately 12,500 professionals. Lo-

Fugro — ‘Down to Earth’ 

and Up to the Challenge
Delivering geo-solutions for infrastructure design, construction, 

and maintenance in Alaska’s extreme environments

Fugro survey team sets control for a shallow hazards program on the North Slope.

Continued on next page

CO
UR

TE
SY

 F
UG

RO

COMPANY PROFILES

Contact  |  Renee Garbutt, Phone 281-978-2771   |  Susan Crane, Phone 907-770-5592

The cost of running Quest, which draws 

its CCS from the oil sands, is about 35% 

less than originally forecast in 2015, while 

downtime has been less than 1% a year.  

Shell has carried what it has learned 

from Quest, built at a cost of C$1.3 billion 

with C$745 million from the Alberta gov-

ernment and C$120 million in federal 

funds, to other CCS projects around the 

world, including the recently sanctioned 

Northern Lights project in Norway, along 

with Total and Equinor as partners. 

In 2017, a majority block of Quest was 

purchased by Canadian Natural Resources 

Ltd. as part of its blockbuster C$12.7 bil-

lion deal that included the bulk of Shell’s 

oil sands assets in Alberta and the Scotford 

Upgrader, which converts raw oil sands 

bitumen into synthetic crude for refining. 

Shell explores more CCS projects 
Shell is also exploring the possibility of 

building more CCS projects in Alberta. 

Quest development and opportunity plan-

ner Sarah Kassam said the operation 

allows Shell to lower carbon intensive 

projects at Scotford. 

“We see that as a pathway to decar-

bonizing our industry and supporting ener-

gy transition,” Kassam said. 

She said a reservoir below the upgrader 

stores the carbon emissions and is han-

dling the carbon dioxide with greater ease 

than had been initially expected.  

Kassam said that if Quest could be 

replicated savings could be about 30% 

below the anticipated operating costs of 

about C$40 per metric ton of stored CO2, 

while the cost of building a new facility 

could be C$80 per mt, compared with the 

initial estimate of C$120 per mt. 

In 2014, the Alberta government spent 

C$1.4 billion in two CCS ventures, includ-

ing Quest — spending that accounted for 

10% of world investment in CCS. 

But Rachel Notley, leader of the social-

ist New Democratic Party that won gov-

ernment in 2015, insisted CCS was too 

expensive for her administration and, 

instead, introduced a strongly opposed car-

bon levy in an effort to reduce emissions. 

Kenney, after ousting the NDP regime 

last year, dumped the Notley carbon tax in 

favor of a new program that lowered the 

taxation rate while shelving his earlier 

doubts about CCS. 

“Carbon capture and storage is working 

and Quest is a model facility that others are 

learning from across the globe to scale up 

CCS,” he said earlier in July.  

Energy Minister Sonya Savage said 

Quest’s milestones are a “perfect example 

of how the use of game-breaking technol-

ogy will enable Alberta to build on our 

existing energy foundation and pave the 

way for emerging sectors to grow and 

prosper.” 

—GARY PARK

continued from page 1 

CARBON CAPTURE

independent power producers, one member 

representing consumer interests, a repre-

sentative from the Alaska Energy Authority 

and two non-affiliated members.  

The Legislature enabled formation of 

the RRC, an electric reliability organiza-

tion, and updated the Regulatory 

Commission of Alaska’s authority with 

Senate Bill 123, passed and signed by the 

governor this spring.  

This followed signing in December of a 

memorandum of understanding for forma-

tion of the RRC by the six Railbelt utilities. 

The RCC will mandate reliability stan-

dards, administer rules for open access to 

the grid, conduct Railbelt-wide system 

planning and investigate the economic 

value of security constrained economic dis-

patch for all or part of the system.  

The implementation committee, now 

that it has all of its members, will develop 

bylaws and other foundational documents 

to define and stand up the RCC, the group 

said in a July 20 release.  

“It is the goal of the RRC to then apply 

to become the Electric Reliability 

Organization (ERO) for the Railbelt elec-

tric system as defined in recent legislation, 

Senate Bill 123,” the group said.  

“The Railbelt Reliability Council is a 

historic agreement and offers a chance for 

meaningful participation from a wide vari-

ety of stakeholders to address much-needed 

planning issues along the grid,” said Veri di 

Suvero, the consumer advocacy member of 

the IC’s selection committee. “The RRC 

will be a critical body for a region-wide 

approach to ensuring the best energy deci-

sions for consumers.”  

In addition to defining and enforcing 

electric reliability standards, coordinating 

joint planning through an integrated 

resource planning process and ensuring 

consistent interconnection protocols for 

utilities, independent power producers and 

other grid users, RCC will work with the 

RCA to develop a cost sharing methodolo-

gy for assets with a regional benefit and 

will identify and facilitate implementation 

of effective ways for the Railbelt electric 

system to reduce electricity costs for 

ratepayers.  

—KRISTEN NELSON

continued from page 1 

RRC SEATS

The implementation committee, 
now that it has all of its members, 

will develop bylaws and other 
foundational documents to define 
and stand up the RCC, the group 

said in a July 20 release.

“Carbon capture and storage is 
working and Quest is a model 

facility that others are learning 
from across the globe to scale up 
CCS.” —Alberta Premier Jason 

Kenney

http://www.petroleumnews.com


PETROLEUM NEWS  •  WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020 9

Don’t miss another issue! 
Subscribe to Petroleum News:  

Call 907.522.9469

Oil Patch Bits

ADVERTISER                                           PAGE AD APPEARS     ADVERTISER                                            PAGE AD APPEARS     ADVERTISER                                           PAGE AD APPEARS

Companies involved in Alaska’s oil and gas industry

All of the companies listed above advertise on a regular basis  
with Petroleum News

A 
ABR Inc. 
Acuren 
AES Electric Supply, Inc 
Afognak Leasing LLC 
Ahtna, Inc. 
Airgas, an Air Liquide company 
Airport Equipment Rental  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 
Alaska Dreams 
Alaska Frontier Constructors (AFC) 
Alaska Marine Lines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 
Alaska Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 
Alaska Railroad 
Alaska Steel Co.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 
Alaska Tent & Tarp 
Alaska Textiles 
Alaska West Express . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 
American Marine 
Arctic Controls 
ARCTOS Alaska, Division of NORTECH 
Armstrong 
AT&T 
Avalon Development 
 

B-F 
Bombay Deluxe 
BrandSafway Services 
Brooks Range Supply 
C & R Pipe and Steel 
Calista Corp.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10 
Carlile 
ChampionX 
Chosen Construction 
Colville Inc. 
Computing Alternatives 
CONAM Construction 

Cruz Construction 
Denali Universal Services (DUS) 
Doyon Anvil 
Doyon Associated 
Doyon Drilling 
Doyon, Limited 
EEIS Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
Egli Air Haul  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11 
exp Energy Services 
F. R. Bell & Associates, Inc. 
Fairweather 
Flowline Alaska 
Fluor 
Frost Engineering Service Co. – NW 
Fugro 
 

G-M 
GCI 
GMW Fire Protection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 
Greer Tank & Welding 
Guess & Rudd, PC 
HDR Engineering, Inc. 
ICE Services, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12 
Inlet Energy 
Inspirations 
Judy Patrick Photography 
Little Red Services, Inc. (LRS) 
LONG Building Technologies 
Lounsbury & Associates 
Lynden Air Cargo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 
Lynden Air Freight  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 
Lynden Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 
Lynden International  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 
Lynden Logistics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 
Lynden Transport  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 
M-W Drilling 
Maritime Helicopters 

Matson 
 

N-P 
Nabors Alaska Drilling 
NANA WorleyParsons 
Nature Conservancy, The 
NEI Fluid Technology 
Nordic Calista 
North Slope Telecom 
Northern Air Cargo 
Northern Solutions 
NRC Alaska, a US Ecology Co. 
Oil Search 
Pacific Power Group 
PND Engineers, Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 
PENCO 
Petroleum Equipment & Services, Inc. 
PRA (Petrotechnical Resources of Alaska)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 
Price Gregory International 

 
Q-Z 

Raven Alaska – Jon Adler 
Resource Development Council 
SALA Remote Medics 
Security Aviation 
Shoreside Petroleum 
Soloy Helicopters 
Sourdough Express 
Strategic Action Associates 
Summit ESP, A Halliburton Service 
Tanks-A-Lot 
The Local Pages 
TOTE – Totem Ocean Trailer Express 
Weston Solutions 
Wolfpack Land Co.

Diamond Grid USA welcomes John Horjes to its team 
Diamond Grid USA & Diamond Grid Canada announced July 20 

the appointment of John Horjes to executive director of the busi-
nesses to facilitate ongoing expansion targets. Horjes will lead the 
establishment and expansion of the Diamond Grid product into the 
USA and Canadian markets — two regions which have been identi-
fied as key areas of focus for Diamond Grid.  

Horjes is well credentialed in business management and strategy, 
hailing from a strong background of business development, invest-
ment banking and mergers and acquisitions of key businesses. 
Horjes said that he is excited to be joining Diamond Grid, a global 
market leader in surface stabilization and erosion control systems. 

“Diamond Grid is a unique and innovative product with inim-
itable strength characteristics. The concept is simple, but the applications are boundless and 
there’s a lot of excitement within the mining, agricultural, construction and landscaping 
sectors in response to it. Diamond Grid offers the cost savings, easily solves erosion issues 
and makes construction of paving and hardstand areas a breeze. Its application as an alter-
native to traditional concrete formwork is saving customers time and significant costs. It is 
great to have the opportunity to work with a product that services everyone from large 
scale industrial customers to DIY’s.” 

Diamond Grid’s Managing Director Ben Kirkup said that Diamond Grid is on track for 
another solid year of business growth globally despite economical disruptions. 

For more information visit http://www.diamondgrid.com.  
 

Alaska Marine Lines celebrates 40 years 
As reported by Lynden News July 15, Alaska Marine Lines celebrates its 40th anniver-

sary this year! That is 40 years we’ve been privileged to serve our amazing customers and 
local communities, 40 years side-by-side with the most wonderful, hard-working people in 
the barge industry and 40 years of experience fine tuning our service and reach to offer the 
largest fleet of equipment in Alaska, the company said.  

In 1980, Lynden acquired the assets of Southeast Barge Lines from Western Towboat, 

Trucano Construction and Jim 
Harper and Southeast Alaska 
Barge Lines was established. 
“This began the long and pro-
ductive partnership between 
Lynden and Western Towboat 
that we still enjoy today,” said 
Alaska Marine Lines President 
Kevin Anderson.  

Two years later, Southeast 
Alaska Barge Lines was 
renamed Alaska Marine Lines. In 1985, as Foss Alaska Lines withdrew from Southeast serv-
ice and Pacific Western Lines curtailed its service, Alaska Marine Lines purchased selected 
assets from those barge carriers and added many employees who are still with the Lynden 
companies today including Executive Vice President Alex McKallor. Also that year, service 
partner Arrowhead Transfer headed by Gordie Harang began providing services to Alaska 
Marine Lines in Southeast Alaska. 

Looking back, Anderson said some of the biggest changes have been in equipment. 
“We’ve gone from 20-foot containers to 40’s, then 48’s and now 53’s, and forklifts with a 
capacity of 55,000 pounds that can now lift 120,000 pounds,” he said. “The first barge was 
130 feet long with a 1,000-HP tug. Today we have 420-foot barges towed by tugs with 
5,000-HP.” 

In 2019, Alaska Marine Lines expanded its service area to include Arctic villages like 
Kaktovik to better serve customers statewide and this year has expanded its fleet with the 
purchase of two cargo barges. 

“As we celebrate four decades of business, I’d like to honor the dedicated and talented 
employees, past and present, who have contributed to our success,” Anderson said. “We 
now service every major coastal region in Alaska. I look forward to seeing what the new 
decade will bring.” 

 
Editor’s note: Some of these news items will appear in the next Arctic Oil & Gas 

Directory, a full color magazine that serves as a marketing tool for Petroleum News’ 
contracted advertisers. The next edition will be released in September. 

JOHN HORJES

C
O

U
RT

ES
Y

 A
LA

SK
A

 M
A

R
IN

E 
LI

N
ES

http://www.petroleumnews.com


moderated by concerns over new out-

breaks of COVID-19 in portions of the 

United States and elsewhere, thus asset 

prices remain subdued. 

“This is an attractive transaction that 

strengthens Chevron’s performance … 

through high-quality, cash-producing 

assets that are complementary to 

Chevron’s global portfolio and capabili-

ties … low-cost proved reserve and 

resource additions … and achievable syn-

ergies that we expect to drive accretive 

financial metrics and enhance our flexible 

capital program,” Mike Wirth, Chevron 

chairman and CEO said in the July 20 

conference call. 

Based on Noble’s proved reserves at 

year-end 2019, the transaction will add 

approximately 18% to Chevron’s year-

end 2019 proved oil and gas reserves at 

an average acquisition cost of less than $5 

per barrel of oil equivalent, and almost 7 

billion barrels of risked resource for less 

than $1.50 per boe, Chevron said.  

Chevron, pending approval of Noble 

shareholders and regulators, is set to 

acquire all outstanding shares of Noble in 

an all-stock transaction valued at $5 bil-

lion, or $10.38 per share — 0.1191 shares 

of Chevron for each Noble share based on 

Chevron’s closing price on July 17. 

The total enterprise value, including 

debt, of the transaction is $13 billion. 

Building on strength 
Noble’s debt load very likely was a 

catalyst for its management to enter the 

Chevron agreement. 

Noble entered 2020 with long term 

debt of about $7.4 billion. Seven months 

ago, Noble sported a market capitaliza-

tion of about $12 billion, but as of July 

22, its market cap stood at $5.26 billion. 

Chevron’s market cap on July 22 was 

over $170 billion, and its long term debt 

totaled only $23.6 billion at year end 

2019. 

Chevron has weathered the downturn 

well compared to other oil companies. 

Chevron stock has bounced back from 

its coronavirus low share price by 76% to 

$91 on July 22, from $51.60. By contrast, 

Exxon stock moved from an April low of 

$30 to $43.61 on July 22, a 45% gain. 

“Chevron (is) taking advantage of its 

strong relative performance versus the 

U.S. exploration and production compa-

nies and capitalizing on the downturn to 

buy into some high-quality assets,” said 

Anish Kapadia, head of London-based 

independent oil and mining advisory 

Palissy Advisors. 

With the Noble deal, Chevron will bol-

ster its 2 million-acre position in the 

Permian Basin, picking up 92,000 largely 

contiguous and adjacent acres. 

Chevron also will gain new acreage in 

the DJ Basin of Colorado, “a proven de-

risked unconventional basin that ... gives 

us another piston in the unconventional 

engine,” Wirth said.  

The company will take over an opera-

tion of a natural gas project in the Eastern 

Mediterranean. 

“Anchored by the Leviathan and 

Tamar assets, and supported by offtake 

agreements from Israel, Egypt and 

Jordan, these assets are expected to gen-

erate strong cash flow for decades,” Wirth 

said, adding that Chevron will get a total 

of six exploration blocks in Egypt and a 

discovered resource opportunity in 

Cyprus.  

In West Africa, Chevron will acquire 

an established position in Equatorial 

Guinea, “with opportunities to continue 

to monetize resources through existing 

regional capacity,” he said. 

The Equatorial Guinea assets lie 

between Chevron’s existing operations in 

Angola and Nigeria. 

Holdings and history in Alaska 
Chevron has a history in Alaska, with 

experience in the Cook Inlet basin as well 

as on the North Slope. 

In the 254,235 acre Prudhoe Bay unit, 

Chevron U.S.A. holds a 1.16%. interest, 

according to the Alaska Division of Oil 

and Gas. 

The division reported in April that 

ConocoPhillips Alaska transferred a 

working interest of 4.9506% in 13 

Kuparuk unit Beaufort Sea and North 

Slope leases (or parts of leases) to 

Chevron U.S.A., including Nuna leases 

ConocoPhillips recently acquired and 

absorbed into Kuparuk. A 4%-plus royal-

ty interest was also transferred from 

ConocoPhillips to Chevron as part of the 

transaction, which ConocoPhillips said 

was part of a December sale to Chevron. 

Chevron holds a 4.95% working interest 

in the Kuparuk River unit. 

Chevron also holds a 11.11% working 

interest in the Duck Island unit. 

Chevron bought Unocal in 2005 and 

holds a 1.3561% interest in the Trans 

Alaska Pipeline System through its sub-

sidiary Unocal Pipeline Co. 

Chevron has unique access to valuable 

geological data regarding the Arctic 

National Wildlife Refuge. 

Operator Chevron and BP were part-

ners in the KIC No. 1 well, which was 

drilled in 1986 and remains the only well 

in the 1002 Area of ANWR. 

Chevron is also part of a consortium of 

companies that have access to vintage 2D 

seismic data in ANWR, along with 

Anadarko, BP, ConocoPhillips, 

ExxonMobil, Hess, Marathon, Murphy, 

Oxy, Shell and Total. 

Congress has mandated that two 

400,000-acre lease sales be held in the 

1002 Area by the end of 2024. l

10 PETROLEUM NEWS  •  WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020

continued from page 1 

CHEVRON DEAL

operations, which benefit the communi-

ty’s 12 companies that service the oil 

industry, employ more than 1,400 people 

and have generated up to C$500 million 

in annual revenue 

Pinto declined to estimate how much 

crude Moose Lake reserves could yield 

beyond saying his community aims to be 

a leader in resource development, while 

balancing that “in a better environmental 

way than is being done today.” 

He hopes to deliver a firm proposal by 

the end of this year to the Fort McKay 

chief and council, laying out information 

on what assessments are needed for the 

project to proceed. 

Trans Mountain project 
In line with indications from the 

Canadian government, Treaty Six First 

Nations Grand Chief Billy Morin said he 

expects an early announcement from 

Prime Minister Justin Trudeau on an 

ownership position for Indigenous com-

munities in the Trans Mountain project, 

TMX. 

Two years ago, at a groundbreaking 

ceremony for TMX, the Enoch Cree 

Nation announced a C$6 million invest-

ment to develop equipment stockpile sites 

continued from page 1 

WELL CLEANUP

see WELL CLEANUP page 11

Contact Steve Sutherlin  
at ssutherlin@petroleumnews.com

http://www.calistacorp.com


PETROLEUM NEWS  •  WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020 11

 

 

 
 

 

THE OIL

 

 

 
 

 

AXT

 

 

 
 

 

W

J

 

 

 
 

 

OUR HELE NEED YW

ALITIONOIN THE CO

 

 

 
 

 

LP

N

 

 

 
 

 

TO

ASKAPUTS AL•

BAD FOR JOBS

BALL
THE OIL 

•

 

 

 
 

 

SURE
AXA

T RITECONOMY AA’S

MEA
T

S

 

 

 
 

 

E

ISK

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

BP A
AK. C
This c

eL

 

 

 
 

 

, Alaska.onMobil, Anchorageand Exx
, Alaska, ConocoPhillips Alaska, AnchoragAlaska, Anchorage

op three contrTo, approved this messagealsh, chairChantal W . T
ote No on 1, ASKA - Vcommunication was paid for by OneALA

SKAarn more at OneALA

 

 

 
 

 

, Alaska, ge
ributors are 

, Anchorage

comA.

AIRMOBILE ALASKA

Email: egliair@bristolbay.com    www.egliair.com

A Division of EGLI AIR HAUL INC.

907-246-3554 
Cell: 907-469-0443

Airmobile® Ins-A-WashAirmobileAirmobile®® Ins-A-Wash Ins-A-Wash
“ A t t e m p t e d  b u t  N e v e r  D u p l i c a t e d ”

WE PERFORM
• Airmobile Ins-A-Wash
• Close Visual Inspection
• Infra-Red Inspection

POWERLINE MAINTENANCE
Our

Methods...
– AVOID DE-ENERGIZING THE LINES
– HELP PREVENT POWER FAILURES

– LONGEST REACH
   SPRAY BOOM

– HIGHEST WATER 
   PRESSURE

– BEST POWER
   WASH CAPABILITY

circumstances. Limits also applied to the 

flaring of methane. 

In Alaska the rule applies to oil and gas 

operations on federal land, particularly in 

the National Petroleum Reserve-Alaska, 

where there are active programs of oil 

exploration and development. However, 

in Alaska, including on federal land, the 

Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation 

Commission and the Department of 

Environmental Conservation enforce 

strict rules aimed at preventing the 

wastage of hydrocarbon resources and the 

avoidance of air pollution. Those rules 

include a prohibition of methane flaring 

or venting, other than in small volumes 

for specific allowed purposes. 

Numerous problems 
In upholding the appeals against 

BLM’s 2018 rule, rolling back much of 

the 2016 rule, the District Court cited 

numerous problems that, the court said, 

emanated from BLM’s failure to provide 

an adequately reasoned explanation for 

changing a rule that had been issued just 

two years earlier, and from a failure to 

comply with obligations under the 

National Environmental Policy Act. 

“Instead, in its zeal, BLM simply engi-

neered a process to ensure a preordained 

conclusion,” the judge wrote in the court 

order upholding the appeals. 

For example, the judge found signifi-

cant inconsistencies in what BLM consid-

ered to be waste from oil and gas opera-

tions, with inconsistencies both within the 

new rule and between the rule and other 

BLM regulations. The judge also ques-

tioned the manner in which BLM had 

considered the costs of compliance with 

the regulations, and the agency’s argu-

ment that in the 2016 rule it had exceeded 

its own statutory authority. 

“While the executive branch holds the 

power to issue executive orders, an 

agency cannot flip-flop regulations on the 

whims of each new administration,” the 

judge wrote. 

Moreover, unlike the 2016 rule, the 

new rule does not address the issue of 

public welfare in relation to the need to 

curb venting, flaring and leaks resulting 

from increased oil and gas production, the 

judge wrote. For various reasons, the 

development of the new rule failed to 

comply with the Administrative 

Procedures Act. And, under the terms of 

the National Environmental Policy Act, 

BLM should have prepared an environ-

mental impact statement for the rule 

changes, and not just an environmental 

assessment, the judge wrote. 

Oil and Gas Climate Initiative 
Meanwhile on July 16 the Oil and Gas 

Climate Initiative, a consortium of oil and 

gas companies supporting reduced 

methane and carbon dioxide emissions, 

including several oil majors, announced 

new targets for reducing the carbon inten-

sity of their operations. Emissions targets 

take into account methane and carbon 

dioxide emissions from upstream oil and 

gas exploration and production activities, 

including emissions associated with 

imported electricity and steam. 

“Encouraged by the progress we have 

made towards our target on methane 

intensity, we have come together to 

reduce by 2025 the collective average 

carbon intensity of our aggregated 

upstream oil and gas emissions,” the con-

sortium said. “Together we are increasing 

the speed, scale, and impact of our actions 

to address climate change, as the world 

aims for net zero emissions as early as 

possible.” 

—ALAN BAILEY

continued from page 1 

BLM RULING

for the pipeline. 

“We are proud of the relationship we 

have built with Trans Mountain,” Morin 

said, adding it laid the groundwork for 

“eventual aboriginal ownership of the 

pipeline.” 

He made his forecast of an expanded 

Enoch Cree role earlier in July while 

attending an announcement by Alberta 

Premier Jason Kenney on aboriginal par-

ticipation in a Site Rehabilitation Program, 

SRP, which includes C$1 billion commit-

ments by both the Alberta and Canadian 

governments to start cleaning up and reha-

bilitating property at 91,000 inactive wells. 

Some sites date back to 1950s 
Morin said remediation work on sites 

that were abandoned as far back as the 

1950s could not happen without the pro-

gram, describing the undertaking as 

“unprecedented collaboration” by govern-

ment, First Nations and industry. 

The effort will be led by Backwoods 

Energy Services (owned by the Alexis 

Nakota Sioux Nation) and Western 

Petroleum Management (also an 

Indigenous-owned company). They have 

gained approval to tackle 55 and 257 sites 

respectively under the SRP, which will 

release funding in increments of C$100 

million. 

Kenney said he is confident “we will 

see many more Indigenous companies and 

employees getting back to work and many 

more sites getting cleaned up across 

Alberta,” all stemming from his govern-

ment’s creation last year of the Alberta 

Indigenous Opportunities Corp. 

Indigenous Relations Minister Rick 

Wilson said the aboriginal participation in 

energy projects is “a game changer for 

Indigenous businesses and communities” 

whose response to the program has been 

“overwhelmingly positive” which could 

result in the establishment of “economic 

powerhouses.” 

Alberta Energy Minister Sonya Savage 

said C$69 million in contracts has so far 

been distributed among 140 companies 

through the SRP which is expected to cre-

ate 5,300 jobs. l

continued from page 10 

WELL CLEANUP

“Together we are increasing the 
speed, scale, and impact of our 

actions to address climate change, 
as the world aims for net zero 
emissions as early as possible.”  

—Oil and Gas Climate Initiative

Meanwhile on July 16 the Oil and 
Gas Climate Initiative, a 
consortium of oil and gas 

companies supporting reduced 
methane and carbon dioxide 

emissions, including several oil 
majors, announced new targets for 

reducing the carbon intensity of 
their operations. 

http://www.egliair.com
http://www.onealaska.com


12 PETROLEUM NEWS  • WEEK OF JULY 26, 2020

Trade Services

Technology Solutions
And So Much More...

907-644-0385
ICESERVICES.NET
info@iceservices.net

 |  |
| | | 
|  Welding  |  HVAC & Refrigeration  |    Provid

ing Professi
onal Services Across Alaska For Over 30 years.

Catering To All Your North Slope Needs

24 hour 
contact at 

Prudhoe Bay: 
907-268-1664

The Alyeska prorations affected all pro-

ducers, with a 10% cut, estimated at 50,000 

bpd, beginning April 24, increased to 15% 

on May 8, reduced to 5% on May 15 and 

lifted May 22. Alyeska prorates production 

in reaction to inventory volumes at the 

Valdez Marine Terminal, market conditions 

and tanker scheduling.  

ANS average volumes fell steadily 

through the first part of the year, averaging 

509,837 bpd in February, 502,250 bpd in 

March, 490,252 bpd in April, 427,676 bpd 

in May and 393,387 bpd in June.  

Price drop 
The ConocoPhillips production cut was 

a reaction to the drop in demand due to 

COVID-19 and the resulting steep drop in 

oil prices.  

The ANS West Coast average spot price 

by month, as posted by the Tax Division, 

bottomed this April at $16.54 per barrel, 

dropping from $65.48 in January to $54.48 

in February and $33.21 in March.  

By May, the ANS average price was 

$28.21 per barrel and by June it was at 

$41.78, still well below recent prices. In 

2019 the lowest monthly average was 

$60.40 per barrel in January of that year; in 

2018 the lowest per barrel price was $66.20 

per barrel in February of that year.  

ConocoPhillips said its Alaska cuts 

would come from the Kuparuk River and 

Colville River units, and the drop in produc-

tion in those areas was evident — even 

though the Tax Division merges Kuparuk 

production with Nikaitchuq and Oooguruk 

— with Kuparuk going from an average of 

129,353 bpd in March, to 121,933 bpd in 

April, 89,150 bpd in May and 66,282 bpd in 

June, before climbing again in July to an 

average, as of July 20, of 128,026 bpd.  

The division reports the Colville River 

unit as Alpine and its satellites, and produc-

tion there went from 59,320 bpd in January 

to 55,716 bpd in April, 41,539 bpd in May 

and 21,815 bpd in June, before rebounding to 

an average of 51,358 per day as of July 20.  

—KRISTEN NELSON

continued from page 1 

CRUDE VOLUMES

the Dalton Highway and trans-Alaska oil 

pipeline which “could expedite low cost 

early production,” Galvin said. 

“Pantheon is speaking to a number of 

parties about partnering to jointly exploit 

and develop both of these projects,” he said. 

Pantheon owns 89.2% of the Talitha 

project and 100% of the Alkaid project. 

Talitha offsets old ARCO well 
The Talitha project contains “three 

mutually exclusive and independent geo-

logical formations with different reservoir 

trap geometries, qualities and risk profiles,” 

Galvin said. All of which were penetrated 

and confirmed to be oil bearing in the 

Pipeline State No. 1 well drilled by ARCO, 

predecessor to ConocoPhillips, in 1988, 

which the new Talitha 1 well will offset. 

In late March, Pantheon announced that 

it had completed its analysis of the shallow-

est of these three horizons, the “Shelf 

Margin Deltaic,” a Brookian aged reservoir, 

which it estimated to contain 1.8 billion bar-

rels of oil in place with a P50 technically 

recoverable resource of 483 million barrels 

of oil, which were “significantly higher” 

than pre-analysis expectation, Galvin said. 

The two deeper zones at Talitha, the 

Brookian Slope Fan System and the 

Kuparuk “also offer significant potential,” 

with the company due to complete its analy-

sis of the Kuparuk and provide resource 

estimates “in the near future,” he said. 

Two new pads along Dalton 
The April 26 issue of Petroleum News 

reported that Pantheon (in Great Bear’s 

name) had begun permitting for two pads 

along the Dalton Highway, as well as filed a 

major amendment application for its oil dis-

charge prevention and contingency plan.  

The oil discharge prevention and contin-

gency plan was approved under the Great 

Bear Petroleum Operating name in early 

2017.  

The Alaska Department of 

Environmental Conservation said in an 

April 17 public notice that the company’s 

existing plan addresses year-round explo-

ration drilling from sites approved for all 

season drilling and winter-only exploration 

drilling from ice pads connected to North 

Slope infrastructure via the Dalton 

Highway and ice roads.  

The major amendment the company 

submitted would add two new locations to 

the plan — the Alkaid and Phecda road 

pads, as well as updating maps and figures 

and response planning standards to increase 

oil storage tank capacity from 400 barrels to 

600 barrels and to increase the summer 

drilling response planning standards from 

1,000 barrels per day to 5,500 bpd for 15 

days, totaling 82,500 barrels.  

There is no date given for pad construc-

tion.  

Four wells drilled to date 
Pantheon/Great Bear has drilled four 

wells off the Dalton highway to date — 

three are plugged and abandoned (Alcor 1, 

Merak 1 and Winx 1) and one well, Alkaid 

1, is suspended. 

In actuality, Winx 1 was drilled by 88 

Energy subsidiary Accumulate Energy 

Alaska, although permitting was submitted 

under Great Bear’s name. 

The Alcor and Merak wells were drilled 

in 2012, Alkaid was drilled in 2015 and re-

entered and flow tested in 2019; Winx was 

drilled in 2019.  

In its DEC application Pantheon said the 

pads would be constructed of timber rig 

mats, “in some cases supplemented with 

existing gravel pads.” The pads would be 

400 by 400 feet and would support all sea-

son drilling.  

The suspended Alkaid well is some two 

and a half miles west of the Dalton 

Highway and northwest of the Phecda Road 

Pad site. That well was drilled from an ice 

pad.  

Pantheon said after the well was flow 

tested in 2019 that it confirmed a new 

Brookian light oil discovery just west of the 

Dalton Highway. The company also said it 

viewed the nearby Phecda prospect as an 

appraisal well for the Alkaid discovery, 

rather than a standalone well.  

Aggressive bidding at lease sale 
The state of Alaska drew 56 bids on 56 

tracts in the North Slope areawide sale Dec. 

11, with Great Bear taking 17 tracts on 

27,840 acres for $849,094. The company 

was second only to Oil Search in the num-

ber of tracts it won. 

“The new leases are strategically posi-

tioned in two areas contiguous or adjacent 

to our current acreage on our northern and 

southwestern boundaries,” Pantheon said in 

a Dec. 12 statement, noting it had a compet-

itive advantage given it “owns the propri-

etary 3D seismic which covers the leases,” 

and had technical work completed in recent 

months. l

continued from page 1 

PANTHEON WELL  

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

HEANTAP  

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

CEURSOREON 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

CPLS E

1yrgenElus Cae

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

egionaR
 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

rp, sesaeLnoethna

xtetConla

P

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

9102cDe-er

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

ra lethofty joriajMaMa

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

rge

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

aayB
th mmiS

2edctpexE
tenngitonC

NanikoorB
rchaOil Se

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

pbok0 12n productio2420
sblmm7 90urces esort

escoviD1520ukushanN

2gnstrorml/AsoReph/

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

pd

>20n productioedctpexE
elerabovecrslbbbn2.4 

scoiD1620ayBh timS

ry

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

pdbok00 

eryov

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

esl Mi10

ealSeas Le1920Dec, esasLeontheanP

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

td t i d
by made srieovedisc
l rrebaion bill-multi

, t,ecrel raevessludeInc nt

akasAlain deman ebe k
evharsae y3t s pae the
n  ionshored reeovcdis

oil l ionationvec ntl globa

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

2edctpexE
m750 -400
20owlliW
hPcoo

2edctpexE

Con

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

pbok0 10n productio2620
eerablvecorslbbm

eryvscoiD160

3siplli

pbok0 12n productio2420

h

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

PN

nnsCas i

owllliWil

Ho

pd

pd

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

AAPR IPO020>
arnaT

nenpAlpi

grukooOakke/ kiPikPhoessor

OM0M
arn

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

eeracM Intyrnt nPointnPoi
nenliMil

ottciinEnd

tarthstNor

IPOBB32
ayBe hohrP ud

IPOBB14
arukupK

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

iamadB

onsmphohnt nPoi T

rstoarandent peepinde oper

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

a-lsoper-gnotrsmraticle/ry/agren/em.conda.ww/ws:/ptth. 2
C/90/6102/sdalopu/tnetnco-pw/mcoy.grenselueca//:ptth.1

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

erash-ipshrwneo-gtinifhs-laed-cenuonna
_teehS_tcaF_wvierevO_ygrenE_slueCa

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

IPOM0M10>
rtwateelM

-elllvico-se
fdp.erutuF_ruO

ooPr

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

tseeW
atThe

idalkA
retaeeGr

ahhTalit

isnoeL

akas- lAsanarTr

clibuP

yaietipo r r miceis3D S

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

kkiaKavit eseW

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

RRANW

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 
tsnemcu/Domoowsre/nms.copliilhpcoon.coalask/a:/ptth. 3

t)roperMD&tocenerfeer(/ 3/10/1510/2jectorp
pgygp

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 
fd.pLNAIF.yrvescoDi02%lowilW-AK-/NRs

pg

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 1elilahC r nenipepiPi li
akaslAsanrTr

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

  
 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
 

 

 

 

   

 

 

5

http://www.iceservices.net


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile (Color Management Off)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00667
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00667
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [423 423]
  /PageSize [792.000 1224.000]
>> setpagedevice




